BOARD MEETING: Regular Meeting

DATE: Wednesday, February 16, 2022

TIME: 6:00 p.m.

PLACE: High School Cafeteria

I.  Meeting Called to Order

II. Roll Call

III. Adopt the Agenda of the Regular Meeting of February 16, 2022 (Board Action)
IV. Executive Session (Board Action)

V. Pledge of Allegiance

V1. Public Comments: The Board of Education invites you, the residents of our school community, to feel

VIL

comfortable in sharing matters of interest or concern that you might have with us. The Board President
will be happy to recognize those of you who wish to speak. We would ask that you come forward and
please identify yourself before presenting your thoughts.

Those items brought to the attention of the Board during this time may be taken under consideration for
future response or action. (Individual comments will be limited to three minutes.)

As a matter of courtesy, we ask that issues related to specific School District personnel or students be
brought to the attention of the Superintendent of Schools privately. Thank you for this consideration.

Board Reponse: The Board of Education is committed to keeping communication open and transparent.
The Board of Education President will be working with the Board and the Superintendent to make every
effort to respond to public comments directed to the Board of Education at previous meetings, during the
next scheduled meeting.

Points of Interest

VIII. Superintendent Recognitions & Updates

IX.
X.
XI.

XIIL

+ Administrative Updates

« Student Representative Report

« Budget Reports/Update

« Capital Project Planning Committee Update

« Special Education Report

Board Report

+ Budget Committee

Minutes (Board Action)
* Regular Meeting of February 2, 2022

Contractual Agreement

« CSEA Memorandum of Agreement (Board Action)
« Confidential Employees Employment Handbook (Board Action)
Bond Refunding (Board Action)

XIII. Establish a Workers’ Compensation Reserve Fund (Board Action)
XIV. Business (Board Action)

XV.

« Discards
o Treasurer’s Report
o Adult Meal Prices
Personnel (Board Action)
+ Resignation
« Appointment
- School Bus Monitor
« 2021-2022 Coaches
«+ 2021-2022 Extra-Curricular

XVI. Consent Agenda Items (Board Action)

+ CSE & 504 Recommendations
o Substitutes

- Typist

- Teacher

XVII. Adjournment (Board Action)
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Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Naples Central School held on
Wednesday, February 16, 2022 at 6:04 p.m. in the Naples High School Cafeteria.

Members Present: ~ Robert Brautigam Thomas Hawks
Joseph Callaghan Steven Mark
Jacob Hall Maura Sullivan

Members Absent: ~ Carter Chapman Gail Musnicki
Kelley Louthan

Also Present: Kevin Swartz, Chad Hunt, Kristina A. Saucke, Nicole J. Green,
Anneke Radin-Snaith, Heather Clark, and Pamela Claes.

Guests: Troy Duerr, and Stefan Welch

A quorum being present, the meeting was called to order at 6:04 p.m. by Board President
Jacob Hall.

Motion: Robert Brautigam

20d; Thomas Hawks

Resolved, that the Board of Education approves the agenda of the Regular Meeting of
February 16, 2022 as presented.

Voting Yes: 5 Motion Carried

Voting No: 0

Board Member Maura Sullivan arrived at 6:04 p.m.

Motion: Thomas Hawks

2nd; Steven Mark

Resolved, that the Board of Education approves calling an executive session at 6:04 p.m. for the
purpose of discussing the employment history of a particular person or persons.

Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried

Voting No: 0

Time out of Executive Session: 6:34 p.m.
Pledge of Allegiance

Public Comment:

Guest Troy Duerr shared his frustration that NYS continues to require students and staff to wear
masks at school, noting his son has been experiencing frequent headaches which Mr. Duerr
attributed to being required to wear a mask at school. Mr. Duerr stated he is frustrated as a
parent and he feels the government has not recognized the negative effects of mask wearing on
student learning, adding a big part of the way children learn is through body language and facial
expression.

Board President Jacob Hall thanked Mr. Duerr for the information he presented and for stating
his opinion in such a respectful way.

Board Member Thomas Hawks stated it was really great to have a community member come and
speak and let the board know what the community is feeling.
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Points of Interest:
Board President Jacob Hall congratulated the Naples Ski Team for their accomplishments at
sectionals.

Superintendent Recognitions & Updates:

Superintendent Swartz stated the behavior of those who speak really serves as a role model for
our students and hearing someone speak in a respectful and insightful way is a great model,
noting he is grateful this is a culture that exists here in Naples.

Mr. Swartz announced the District received a large shipment of COVID test kits from the county
and the kits will be distributed to each student to take home before February break, emphasizing
the test kits are for use as needed if the student or a family member becomes symptomatic.
Superintendent Swartz commented there are also KN95 masks for any student, staff or family
member as needed, adding there has been no update from the state other than a decision will be
made based on metrics sometime after the February break, noting he is very grateful for
everyone’s understanding and compliance.

Mr. Swartz congratulated the Boys® Ski Team for placing 3™ in Sectionals and the Girls Ski
Team for winning Sectionals, wishing them all the best at States.

Superintendent Swartz also recognized the success that our Bowling Team has had under the
coaching of Adam Fitzgerald, commending Skylar Boser for placing 2™ in the B Division
Singles; Skylar Boser and Evan Rischpater placing 3" with an Honorable Mention for Overall
Average; Allen Miller for placing 2" in the C Division Singles; and Allen Miller and Gage
Curran for placing 2™ in C Division Doubles at the tournament at Roseland Bowl.

Mr. Swartz stated he had the opportunity to attend the Elementary All County Music Festival
Band performance at Honeoye this past weekend, noting our sixth graders did an outstanding
job, extending special thanks to both Will Hope and Phil Bariteau for their efforts in making that
experience possible, not just for the kids but the families as well.

Superintendent Swartz stated the 2022-2023 WFL BOCES calendar came out last week and the
District spent time this week making sure the calendar meets our contractual needs and we hope
to bring the calendar for approval at the next board meeting. Mr. Swartz announced that the state
has agreed to allow school districts to apply for a remote learning day if they exceed the allotted
number of snow days in a school year.

Administrative Updates

Elementary Principal Kristina A. Saucke stated she had attended the Elementary All County
Music Festival Chorus performance at Bloomfield, stating the kids did an outstanding job.

Ms. Saucke announced that after February break the Elementary school will pilot a tutoring
program similar to the High School, noting they will start with a small group on Tuesdays and
Thursdays from 3:30 pm — 4:30 p.m. for a one-month trial. Ms. Saucke stated the parents are
very excited about the program and thanked the Transportation Department for all of their help
in organizing transportation for the students.

Principal Saucke also spoke about the Supplies from the Heart Fundraiser for Hospeace House,
noting the Elementary students have been collecting donations through this week to “Fill the
Bus”, adding the students are super excited to take donations to Hospeace House after the March
Rally in the Valley, encouraging those present to watch the student’s video on the project, “Fill
the Bus”. A period of questions and discussion followed pertaining to information presented.
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Secondary Principal Nicole J. Green stated High School Guidance Counselors Bill Murphy and
Monica Kastner have worked to identify students who are struggling so they can select students
to participate in the tutoring program; Assistant Secondary Principal/Data Coordinator Heather
Clark has started the Lunch Bunch groups focusing on the mental health of our students
especially in the middle school, adding Lunch Bunch groups have been unable to meet for the
past two years due to COVID,; the High School will be opening up an eligibility committee in
early March to look at how we can redo the Eligibility Policy through the lens of equity and
access, honoring the diverse talents of our students and finding ways to support them
academically while they also flourish in extra-curricular activities.

Director of Technology, Instruction and Professional Development Anneke Radin-Snaith stated
she has been working for the past couple of weeks with the Math teachers in both buildings,
noting she met with the Math teachers in the Elementary building this week and she is blown
away by their thought processes around teaching, student learning and vertical alignment, adding
it was great to spend time with them; Anneke and Secondary Principal Nicole J. Green are also
doing some work with the High School Math Department on the new Star Assessment, and using
the data for instruction; Kudos to IT Support Technician Ben Pursell who has been working with
the new technology employee, Jerry Etienne, noting it is going well.

Superintendent Swartz stated Student Representative Max Ryan had a game that evening and
was unable to attend.

Board President Jacob Hall stated the Naples Indoor Soccer Tournament was held this past
weekend, noting it was a lot of fun and a lot of work, giving kudos to all the folks who helped
with the tournament, adding it was exciting and felt like getting back to normal with lots of kids,
lots of parents, and lots of spectators with minimal injuries among the teams participating.

Budget Update/Budget Committee Report

School Business Administrator stated the committee discussed fund balance projections; Reserve
funds including Capital Building, Bus Purchases, TRS, Unemployment and Workers’
Compensation Reserves; options as to the amount of fund balance to carry over; items that will
need to be covered in this fiscal year such as the elevator in the High School, some athletic
equipment, furniture in the RISE room, renovations in the Elementary Library, Flag pole and
flag at the main entrance, an Eye exam machine for the Nurse’s office, and Audio impaired
equipment. The committee also discussed the proposed tax cap of 3.33% noting because of the
historic increase of 22% in Health Insurance costs, and increased costs in electric, natural gas,
food, materials, etc., to maintain programs the District will need to be at tax cap; State aid runs
look good; an update on the refunding of the 2014 capital debt, stating the District will lock in
the final rate on the 28"; the District is looking to hire a Social Worker noting the increased need
due to the effects of the pandemic on Social/Emotional needs, adding the District would hire
through WFL BOCES and so would get aid on the expense. Discussion followed pertaining
information presented.

Capital Project Planning Committee Update

Board President Jacob Hall stated the Capital Project Committee Meetings were held the day
before, noting the committees had discussed the Athletic Fields; the Elementary Gymnasium; the
Elementary Playground; Elementary classrooms; and the High School Auditorium. Discussion
followed pertaining to the information presented.
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Special Education Report

Director of Pupil Personnel Katherine Piedici stated we have seen tremendous growth in many of
our classified students on their current benchmarks and we have several students that are
lowering the gap and are approaching grade level benchmarks, giving kudos to both the students
and our staff!

Trends in Special Programs Meetings:

Mrs. Piedici stated the department has completed just under 100 CSE, CPSE, 504 and
Manifestation meetings to date with 62 remaining, adding this can change if a need for additional
meetings comes up. Mrs. Piedici noted that all meetings are on Zoom this year, stating it has
been working well however in person meetings are preferred, adding we are no longer seeing
improved parent involvement like we did last year; however, they have had success with getting
parents on the phone if they are not on zoom. Mrs. Piedici stated staff and parents are in support
of our co-taught models and it’s good to see the students enjoying the co-taught model as well.

Mrs. Piedici stated the transition from 6th to 7th grade is always a big discussion item but it is
great to have similar support at both levels, adding it is great to have the support of the RISE
room in the High School.

Mrs. Piedici noted she is currently working on a transition plan for four students that will be age
twenty-one next school year, stating they are eligible for programming through the remainder of
the year in which they turn twenty-one and the District is hoping to continue our partnership with
Cobblestone arts to assist with this transition.

Mrs. Piedici also stated we have three high needs UPK students that will be transitioning next
year and we are monitoring them to determine appropriate placements, adding we will be having
our team visit Happiness House in the next couple months to ensure we have a plan in place,
noting as they had developed the new 8:1:1 program for this year with this transition in mind.

Multi-tiered System of Support (MTSS)
Mrs. Piedici noted the MTSS program is to recommend and monitor interventions both academic
and behavioral, adding it’s important to pay attention to the regulations when making a referral.

Mrs. Piedici also discussed the state report on suspension rates by race/ethnicity, noting the
district will be required to complete a self-review which is due at the end of April.

A period of discussion followed pertaining to information presented.

Motion: Maura Sullivan
2nd; Thomas Hawks
Resolved, that the Board of Education approves the minutes of the following meeting:
« Regular Meeting of February 2, 2022
Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried
Voting No: 0
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Motion: Steven Mark

2nd; Joseph Callaghan

Resolved, that the Board of Education approves the following Contractual Agreement
resolution as presented:

* Resolved, that the Naples Central School District Board of Education does hereby approve a
Memorandum of Agreement between the Naples CSEA and the Naples Central School District
for the purpose of creating a stipend for performance of Transportation Supervisor duties.

Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried
Voting No: 0

Abstentions: 0

Motion: Maura Sullivan

2nd, Thomas Hawks

Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education approves
the Employment Handbook for the Confidential Employees of the Naples Central School District
for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025 as presented.

Voting Yes: 5 Motion Carried
Voting No: 0

Abstain: 1 Robert Brautigam

Motion: Maura Sullivan

2nd; Thomas Hawks

RESOLVED, THAT THE BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVES THE FOLLOWING
REFUNDING BOND RESOLUTION DATED FEBRUARY 16, 2022 AUTHORIZING THE
ISSUANCE OF REFUNDING BONDS OF THE NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
NEW YORK, TO BE DESIGNATED SUBSTANTIALLY AS “REFUNDING (SERIAL)
BONDS” AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN RELATION THERETO AND THE
PAYMENT OF THE BONDS TO BE REFUNDED THEREBY.

WHEREAS, the Naples Central School District, New York (the “School District”) has
heretofore duly issued $15,569,135 initial aggregate principal amount of School District (Serial)
Bonds, 2014, such bonds being dated and issued on June 26, 2014, and maturing in annual
installments in each of the years 2015 to 2029, both inclusive (the “Refunded Bonds™), as more
fully described therein; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 Refunded Bonds were authorized pursuant to a bond resolution dated
April 13, 2011, to pay costs of capital improvements consisting of school building construction
within the School District; and

WHEREAS, it would be in the public interest to refund all, or one or more, or a portion of
one or more, of the $9,060,000 outstanding principal balance of the Refunded Bonds (such
outstanding principal balance being stated as of the date hereof), by the issuance of refunding
bonds pursuant to Section 90.00 or 90.10 of the Local Finance Law; and

WHEREAS, such refunding will result in present value savings in debt service as required
by Section 90.00 or 90.10 of the Local Finance Law; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED
BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, NEW
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YORK (by the favorable vote of at least two-thirds of all the members of said Board of Education),
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. For the object or purpose of refunding all or a portion of the $9,060,000
outstanding aggregate principal amount of the Refunded Bonds, including providing moneys
which, together with the interest earned from the investment of certain of the proceeds of the
refunding bonds herein authorized shall be sufficient to pay; (i) the principal amount of the
Refunded Bonds; (ii) the aggregate amount of unmatured interest payable on the Refunded Bonds
to and including the maturity dates thereof or the date on which the Refunded Bonds which are
callable are to be redeemed prior to their respective maturities in accordance with the Refunding
Financial Plan, as hereinafter defined; (iii) the costs and expenses incidental to the issuance of
refunding bonds herein authorized, if any that are not to be paid from current funds available
therefor, including, without limitation, the development of the Refunding Financial Plan,
compensation to the Underwriter, as hereinafter defined, costs and expenses of executing and
performing the terms and conditions of the Escrow Contract, as hereinafter defined, and fees and
charges of the Escrow Holder, as hereinafter mentioned; (iv) the redemption premium, if any, to
be paid on the Refunded Bonds which are to be called prior to their respective maturities, if any;
and (v) the premium or premiums for a policy or policies of municipal bond insurance or cost or
costs of other credit enhancement facility or facilities for the refunding bonds herein authorized,
or any portion thereof, there are hereby authorized to be issued not exceeding $8,280,000 par
amount of refunding serial bonds of the School District pursuant to the provisions of Section 90.00
and Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law (the “Refunding Bonds”), plus an amount of original
issue premium sufficient to effectuate the refunding financial plan, it being anticipated that the par
amount of Refunding Bonds actually to be issued will be approximately $7,570,000, with a net
premium amount of $706,949.30, as provided in Section 4 hereof. The Refunding Bonds described
herein are hereby authorized to be consolidated for purposes of sale in one or more refunding serial
bond issues. The Refunding Bonds shall each be designated substantially “SCHOOL DISTRICT
REFUNDING (SERIAL) BOND” together with such series designation and year as is appropriate
on the date of sale thereof, shall be of the denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof
(except for any odd denominations, if necessary) not exceeding the principal amount of each
respective maturity, shall be dated on such dates, and shall mature annually on such dates in such
years, bearing interest semi-annually on such dates, as the rate or rates of interest per annum, as
may be necessary to sell the same, all as shall be determined by the President of the Board of
Education, or by the Vice President of the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of
the President, pursuant to Section 4 hereof. It is hereby further determined that (a) such Refunding
Bonds may be issued in series, (b) such Refunding Bonds may be sold at a discount in the manner
authorized by paragraph a of Section 57.00 of the Local Finance Law pursuant to subdivision 2 of
paragraph (f) of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law, and (c) such Refunding Bonds may be
issued as a single consolidated issue. It is hereby further determined that such Refunding Bonds
may be issued to refund all, or any portion of, the Refunded Bonds, subject to the limitation
hereinafter described in Section 10 hereof relating to approval by the State Comptroller.

Section 2. The Refunding Bonds may be subject to redemption prior to maturity upon
such terms as the President of the Board of Education, or the Vice President of the Board in the
event of the absence or unavailability of the President, shall prescribe, which terms shall be in
compliance with the requirements of Section 53.00 (b) of the Local Finance Law. If less than all
of the Refunding Bonds of any maturity are to be redeemed, the particular refunding bonds of such
maturity to be redeemed shall be selected by the School District by lot in any customary manner
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of selection as determined by the President of the Board of Education. Notice of such call for
redemption shall be given by mailing such notice to the registered owners not less than thirty (30)
days prior to such date and as otherwise provided in Securities and Exchange Commission Release
No. 34-23856, as the same may be amended from time to time. Notice of redemption having been
given as aforesaid, the bonds so called for redemption shall, on the date for redemption set forth
in such call for redemption, become due and payable, together with interest to such redemption
date, and interest shall cease to be paid thereon after such redemption date.

The Refunding Bonds shall be issued in registered form and shall not be registrable to
bearer or convertible into bearer coupon form. In the event said Refunding Bonds are issued in
non-certificated form, such bonds, when issued, shall be initially issued in registered form in
denominations such that one bond shall be issued for each maturity of bonds and shall be registered
in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York
(“DTC”), which will act as securities depository for the bonds in accordance with the book-entry-
only system of DTC. In the event that either DTC shall discontinue the book-entry-only system,
or the School District shall terminate its participation in such book-entry-only system, such bonds
shall thereafter be issued in certificated form of the denomination of $5,000 each or any integral
multiple thereof (except for any odd denominations, if necessary) not exceeding the principal
amount of each respective maturity. In the case of non-certificated Refunding Bonds, principal of
and interest on the bonds shall be payable by check or draft mailed by the Fiscal Agent (as
hereinafter defined) to the Depository Trust Company, New York, New York, or to its nominee,
Cede & Co., while the bonds are registered in the name of Cede & Co. in accordance with such
book-entry-only system. Principal shall only be payable upon surrender of the bonds at the
principal corporate trust office of such Fiscal Agent (or at the office of the School District Clerk
as Fiscal Agent as hereinafter provided).

In the event said Refunding Bonds are issued in certificated form, principal of and interest
on the Refunding Bonds shall be payable by check or draft mailed by the Fiscal Agent (as
hereinafter defined) to the registered owners of the Refunding Bonds as shown on the registration
books of the School District maintained by the Fiscal Agent (as hereinafter defined), as of the close
of business on the fifteenth day of the calendar month or last business day of the calendar month
preceding each interest payment date as appropriate and as provided in a certificate of the President
of the Board of Education providing for the details of the Refunding Bonds. Principal shall only
be payable upon surrender of bonds at the principal corporate trust office of a bank or trust
company or banks or trust companies located or authorized to do business in the State of New
York, as shall hereafter be designated by the President of the Board of Education, as fiscal agent
of the School District for the Refunding Bonds (collectively, the “Fiscal Agent”). Refunding
Bonds in certificated form may be transferred or exchanged at any time prior to maturity at the
principal corporate trust office of the Fiscal Agent for bonds of the same maturity of any authorized
denomination or denominations in the same aggregate principal amount. Principal and interest on
the Refunding Bonds will be payable in lawful money of the United States of America.

The President of the Board of Education, as chief fiscal officer of the School District, or
the Vice President of the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President, is
hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement or agreements containing such terms
and conditions as he shall deem proper with the Fiscal Agent, for the purpose of having such bank
or trust company or banks or trust companies act in connection with the Refunding Bonds as the
Fiscal Agent for said School District, to perform the services described in Section 70.00 of the
Local Finance Law, and to execute such agreement or agreements on behalf of the School District,
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regardless of whether the Refunding Bonds are initially issued in certificated or non-certificated
form; provided, however, that the President or Vice President of the Board of Education is also
hereby authorized to name the School District Clerk as the Fiscal Agent in connection with the
Refunding Bonds if said Refunding Bonds are issued in non-certificated form.

The President of the Board of Education is hereby further delegated all powers of this
Board of Education with respect to agreements for credit enhancement, derived from and pursuant
to Section 168.00 of the Local Finance Law, for said Refunding Bonds, including, but not limited
to the determination of the provider of such credit enhancement facility or facilities and the terms
and contents of any agreement or agreements related thereto.

The Refunding Bonds shall be executed in the name of the School District by the manual
or facsimile signature of the President of the Board of Education, or the Vice President of the
Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President, and a facsimile of its corporate
seal shall be imprinted thereon. In the event of facsimile signature, the Refunding Bonds shall be
authenticated by the manual signature of an authorized officer or employee of the Fiscal Agent.
The Refunding Bonds shall contain the recital required by subdivision 4 of paragraph (j) of Section
90.10 of the Local Finance Law and the recital of validity clause provided for in Section 52.00 of
the Local Finance Law and shall otherwise be in such form and contain such recitals, in addition
to those required by Section 51.00 of the Local Finance Law, as the President of the Board of
Education shall determine. It is hereby determined that it is to the financial advantage of the School
District not to impose and collect from registered owners of the Refunding Bonds any charges for
mailing, shipping and insuring bonds transferred or exchanged by the Fiscal Agent, and,
accordingly, pursuant to paragraph e of Section 70.00 of the Local Finance Law, no such charges
shall be so collected by the Fiscal Agent.

Section 3. It is hereby determined that: (a) the maximum amount of the Refunding
Bonds authorized to be issued pursuant to this resolution does not exceed the limitation imposed
by subdivision 1 of paragraph b of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law; (b) the maximum
period of probable usefulness permitted by law at the time of the issuance of the Refunded Bonds
for the object or purpose for which the Refunded Bonds were issued is thirty (30) years, pursuant
to subdivision 97 of paragraph a. of Section 11.00 of the Local Finance Law, with respect to each
underlying series or purpose, computed from the date of the first obligations issued therefor; and
(c) the estimated present value of the total debt service savings anticipated as a result of the
issuance of the Refunding Bonds, computed in accordance with the provisions of subdivision 2 of
paragraph b of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law, with regard to each of the Refunded Bonds
subject to such requirements, if any, is as shown in the Refunding Financial Plan described in
Section 4 hereof.

Section 4. The proposed financial plan for the refunding authorized by this resolution
obtained for the School District by its Municipal Advisor, Bernard P. Donegan, Inc., and hereby
accepted and approved (the “Refunding Financial Plan™), showing the sources and amounts of all
moneys required to accomplish such refunding, and, to the extent required by the Local Finance
Law, the estimated present value of the total debt service savings, and the basis for the computation
of the aforesaid estimated present value of total debt service savings, are referenced in the Exhibit
attached hereto and made a part of this resolution. The President of the Board of Education, or the
Vice President of the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President, is hereby
authorized to approve all details of the Refunding Financial Plan not contained herein. The
Refunding Financial Plan has been prepared based upon the assumption that the Refunding Bonds
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will be issued in a single series to refund all of the Refunded Bonds and that the Refunding Bonds
will mature, be of such terms, and bear interest as set forth in said Refunding Financial Plan. This
Board of Education recognizes that the Refunding Bonds may be issued in series, and for only one
or more of the Refunded Bonds, or portions thereof, that the amount of the Refunding Bonds,
maturities, terms, interest rate or rates borne by the Refunding Bonds and provisions for
redemption thereof prior to maturity, if applicable, will most probably be different from such
assumptions and that the Refunding Financial Plan will also most probably be different from that
attached hereto. The President of the Board of Education, or the Vice President of the Board in the
event of the absence or unavailability of the President, is hereby authorized and directed to
determine which of the Refunded Bonds will be refunded and at what time, the amount of the
Refunding Bonds to be issued, the maturities and terms thereof, the provisions relating to the
redemption of Refunding Bonds prior to maturity, if any, whether the Refunding Bonds will be
insured by a policy or policies of municipal bond insurance or otherwise enhanced by a credit
enhancement facility or facilities, whether the Refunding Bonds shall be sold at a discount in the
manner authorized by paragraph ¢ of Section 57.00 of the Local Finance Law, and the rate or rates
of interest to be borne thereby, whether the Refunding Bonds shall be issued having substantially
level or declining annual debt service and all matters related thereto, and to prepare, or cause to be
provided, a final Refunding Financial Plan and, in accordance herewith, all powers in connection
therewith are hereby delegated to the President of the Board of Education, or to the Vice President
of the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President, provided that the terms
of the Refunding Bonds to be issued, including the rate or rates of interest borne thereby, shall
comply with the requirements of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law. The President or Vice
President of the Board of Education shall file a copy of his or her certificate determining the details
of the Refunding Bonds and the final Refunding Financial Plan with the District Clerk within ten
(10) days after the delivery of the Refunding Bonds, as herein provided.

Section 5. The President of the Board of Education, or the Vice President of the Board
in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President, is hereby authorized and directed to
enter into an escrow contract or contracts (collectively, the “Escrow Contract™) with a bank or trust
company or banks or trust companies located and authorized to do business in this State as he or
she shall designate (collectively, the “Escrow Holder”) for the purpose of having the Escrow
Holder act, in connection with the Refunding Bonds, as the escrow holder to perform the services
described in section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law.

Section 6. The faith and credit of said Naples Central School District, New York, are
hereby irrevocably pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Refunding Bonds
as the same respectively become due and payable. An annual appropriation shall be made in each
year sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such obligations becoming due and payable
in such year. There shall be annually levied on all the taxable real property within said School
District a tax sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Refunding Bonds as the same
become due and payable.

Section 7. All of the proceeds from the sale of the Refunding Bonds, including the
premium, if any, but excluding accrued interest thereon, shall immediately upon receipt thereof be
placed in escrow with the Escrow Holder. Accrued interest on the Bonds, if any, shall be paid to
the School District to be expended to pay interest on the Refunding Bonds. Such proceeds as are
deposited in the escrow deposit fund to be created and established pursuant to the Escrow Contract,
whether in the form of cash or investments, or both, inclusive of any interest earned from the
investment thereof, shall be irrevocably committed and pledged to the payment of the principal of
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and interest on the Refunded Bonds in accordance with Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law,
and the holders from time to time of the Refunded Bonds shall have a lien upon such moneys held
by the Escrow Holder. Such pledge and lien shall become valid and binding upon the issuance of
the Refunding Bonds and the moneys and investments held by the Escrow Holder in the escrow
deposit fund shall immediately be subject thereto without any further act. Such pledge and lien
shall be valid and binding as against all parties having claims of any kind in tort, contract or
otherwise against the School District irrespective of whether such parties have notice thereof.

Section 8. Notwithstanding any other provision of this resolution, so long as any of the
Refunding Bonds shall be outstanding, the School District shall not use, or permit the use of, any
proceeds from the sale of the Refunding Bonds in any manner which would cause the Refunding
Bonds to be an “arbitrage bond” as defined in Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,
as amended, and the regulations promulgated by the United States Treasury Department
thereunder, as then in effect.

Section 9. Subject only to the issuance of the Refunding Bonds as herein authorized,
the School District hereby elects to redeem all of the Refunded Bonds to be refunded maturing on
and after the date of issuance of the Refunding Bonds that are callable at a present value savings,
if any, as determined in the Refunding Financial Plan. Upon the issuance of the Refunding Bonds,
the election to redeem such callable Refunded Bonds shall become irrevocable. The Escrow Agent
for the Refunding Bonds is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of such call for
redemption to be given in the name of the School District in the manner and within the time
provided in the respective Refunded Bonds. Such notice of redemption shall be in substantially
the form attached to the Escrow Contract. Upon the issuance of the Refunding Bonds, the election
to call in and redeem the callable Refunded Bonds and the direction to the Escrow Agent to cause
notice thereof to be given as provided in this paragraph shall become irrevocable, provided that
this paragraph may be amended from time to time as may be necessary in order to comply with
the publication requirements of paragraph a of Section 53.00 of the Local Finance Law, or any
successor law thereto.

Section 10. The Refunding Bonds shall be sold at private sale to the underwriter or
underwriters duly determined by the President of the Board of Education, or the Vice President of
the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President (collectively, the
“Underwriter”) for purchase prices to be determined by the President or Vice President of the
Board of Education, plus accrued interest from the date or dates of the Refunding Bonds to the
date or dates of delivery of a payment for the Refunding Bonds. Subject to the approval of the
terms and conditions of such private sale by the State Comptroller as required by subdivision 2 of
paragraph f of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law, if applicable, the President of the Board
of Education, or the Vice President of the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of
the President, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver a purchase contract for the Refunding
Bonds in the name and on behalf of the School District providing the terms and conditions for the
sale and delivery of the Refunding Bonds to the Underwriter. After the Refunding Bonds have
been duly executed, they shall be delivered by the President of the Board of Education, or the Vice
President of the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President, to the
Underwriter in accordance with said purchase contract upon the receipt by the School District of
said purchase price, including accrued interest. The Board President is additionally authorized
(but not required) to execute and deliver a financing agreement with the Dormitory Authority of
the State of New York and any other agreements and documents necessary to accomplish a
refinancing, all as may be determined in the discretion of the Board President.
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Section 11.  The President of the Board of Education and all other officers, employees
and agents of the School District are hereby authorized and directed for and on behalf of the School
District to execute and deliver all certificates and other documents, perform all acts and do all
things required or contemplated to be executed, performed or done by this resolution or any
document or agreement approved hereby.

Section 12.  All other matters pertaining to the terms, issuance and sale of the Refunding
Bonds, consistent with the provisions of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law, including
without limitation, the determination to issue Refunding Bonds with substantially level or
declining annual debt service, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00, 90.00, 90.10 and 168.00 of the
Local Finance Law, shall be determined by the President of the Board of Education, or the Vice
President of the Board in the event of the absence or unavailability of the President, and all powers
in connection therewith not otherwise heretofore delegated thereto are hereby delegated to the
Board President or Vice President.

Section 13.  The validity of the Refunding Bonds may be contested only if:

1. Such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which said School
District is not authorized to expend money, or

2. The provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of publication of
this resolution (or a summary hereof) are not substantially complied with, and an
action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty
days after the date of such publication, or

3. Such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 14.  This resolution, which takes effect immediately, or a summary hereof, shall
be published in full in each official newspaper of said School District, together with a notice in
substantially the form provided in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law.

Adopted by the following roll call:

AYES: NAYS: ABSTENTIONS:
Robert Brautigam  Thomas Hawks None None
Joseph Callaghan Steven Mark
Jacob Hall Maura Sullivan
Motion: Robert Brautigam
2nd; Thomas Hawks

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Naples Central School District (the
“Board”), pursuant to Section 6-j of the General Municipal Law, as follows:
1. The Board hereby establishes a reserve fund to be known as the Workers’ Compensation
Insurance Reserve Fund;
2. The source of funds for such Reserve Fund shall be such amounts as may be provided

therefore by budgetary appropriation or such revenues as are not required by law to be
paid into any other fund or account;
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3. Moneys in such Reserve Fund may be appropriated only for purposes identified in
Section 6-j of the General Municipal Law, Article 2 of the Workers’ Compensation Law
and other lawful purposes;

4. The Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deposit and invest the monies of such
Fund in accordance with Section 10 and 11 of the General Municipal Law and other
applicable law; and

5. The sum not to exceed $500,000 is hereby appropriated to the Workers” Compensation
Reserve Fund; the source of funds shall be unappropriated fund balance.

6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried
Voting No: 0

Motion: Steven Mark

2nd; Thomas Hawks

Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Naples Central School
District Board of Education approves the following Business resolutions as presented:

« Resolved that approval be given for the following to be declared surplus property and approval
given to discard as per Policy #5250:

o Technology Discards

Monitors
07-011 08-072 08-224 09-075
07-026 08-079 08-225 09-084
07-027 08-082 08-243 09-089
07-030 08-095 08-244 10-071
07-076 08-098 08-251 10-073
07-089 08-100 09-061 10-075
07-092 08-177 09-065
07-233 08-182 09-068
07-235 08-223 09-071
PC’s Laptops Printers
15-011 19-002 10-112
14-132 19-003
14-136
« Resolved, that the Board of Education approves the Treasurer’s monthly report for

the period ending:

- January 2022

+ Resolved, that approval be given for the following Adult meal prices for the Naples Central
School District Breakfast/Lunch Program as established by the NYS Education Department:
Adult Lunch Meal Price: $5.02
Adult Breakfast Meal Price: $2.71

Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried
Voting No: 0
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Motion: Steven Mark

2nd; Robert Brautigam

Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Naples Central School
District Board of Education approves the following personnel item as presented:

+ Resolved, that the Board of Education approves the resignation of Kevin Aikey, Cleaner, with
regret, effective February 5, 2022.

+ Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Naples Central School
District Board of Education approves the following probationary appointments, pending a
successful background clearance report provided to the school as a result of the fingerprinting
process:

- Samantha Fleischman, 18 Sunnyside Estates, Middlesex, NY 14507, as a School Bus
Monitor, effective February 17, 2022, at the rate of $13.20/hour.

+ Resolved, that the Board of Education approves the following Coaches for the 2021-2022
School Year, salary as per negotiated agreement:

Baseball: Varsity Brian Battle Softball: Modified Robert Birdsall
Baseball: JV Tyler Vest Tennis: Varsity Jonathan Betrus
Baseball: Modified Adam Robison Tennis: JV Frank Gleichauf

Softball: Varsity  Alyson Powers

¢ Resolved, that the Board of Education approves the following Extra-Curricular appointments
for the 2021-2022 School Year, salary as per negotiated agreement:

NCS Swim Team Advisor: Alinda Gangi — No Stipend

Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried
Voting No: 0

Motion: Steven Mark

2nd; Joseph Callaghan

Resolved, that the Board of Education, upon the recommendation of Superintendent
Kevin Swartz, approves the Consent Agenda Items as presented:

a. Resolved, that the Board of Education approves committee recommendations from the
following meetings:
- Committee on Special Education actions of January 11, 2022; January 13, 2022,
January 19, 2022 and January 20, 2022.
- 504 Committee actions of January 13, 2022

b. Resolved, that the Board of Education hereby approves the following Substitute
Appointments, pending a successful background clearance report provided to the
school as a result of the fingerprinting process:

Name Position Address

Jennifer Hubbard Typist 15 Weld Street, Naples, NY 14512

Sadie Frederick  Teacher 6075 Bemis Point, Honeoye, NY 14471
Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried

Voting No: 0
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Motion: Robert Brautigam
200y Thomas Hawks
There being no further business, the Regular Meeting of February 16, 2022 is hereby adjourned

at 8:13 p.m.
Voting Yes: 6 Motion Carried
Voting No: 0

Dated this 16™ day of February, 2022

yClgp (O

Pamela Jo Claes, District Clerk
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, INC. (CSEA, INC.),
LOCAL 1600, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,
NAPLES CSD SUPPORT STAFF UNIT #7853
ONTARIO COUNTY LOCAL 835,

The Naples Central School District (hereinafter referred to as the “District”) and the CSEA, Inc.
(hereinafter referred to as the “CSEA™), (collectively referred to as the “Parties™) are parties to a
collective bargaining 2019-2025 Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “CBA”) and recognize:

The District does not have a full-time Transportation Supervisor and is in need of a unit
member to perform duties of a Transportation Supervisor;

The District would like to create a stipend for performing Transportation Supervisor duties;
and

The Parties have met and discussed offering a monetary stipend to Patrick Elwell, a
mechanic, who is qualified to perform duties of a Transportation Supervisor.

Therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

1.

The District will pay Patrick Elwell an annual stipend of $10,000 to perform duties as a
Transportation Supervisor, such as but not limited to hiring, retention, discipline,
budget, bus purchases and any other duties the District deems are associated with a
Transportation Supervisor position.

The duties and hours associated with the Transportation Supervisor stipend will be
determined by the District and will be in addition to the unit member’s FTE position,
not to exceed 8 hours per day. Any hours above 8 hours per day must receive prior
approval from the District.

The District retains the right to end this stipend and additional duties at any time.

The Parties further agree that the Transportation Supervisor position shall not be
recognized by the CSEA should the District create a stand-alone Transportation
Supervisor position.

The parties hereby acknowledge that they had the opportunity to be advised by counsel or
a labor relations representative, and/or CSEA Unit Officer regarding this Agreement, that
they have read this Agreement, that they fully understand its contents, and that they have
executed the same and made the agreement provided for herein voluntarily and of their
own free will.

By their signature below, the parties acknowledge the above understanding is being made
based on the particular circumstances involved and that this agreement shall not serve as



a precedent in any future application or interpretation of the collectively bargained
agreement between the parties, except as stated therein.

For the CSEA, Inc.
VW(/(A/ Fbtany 7, Lo
Paul D. Peters Date v

Labor Relations Specialist

W)iclge Qmuw s oy 1, DI

Midge Gkrerri Date d
Local CSEA Unit President

For the District

dz‘;_ =~ é!; @ Q"lé”zl‘
K Date

evin Swartz
Superintendent




EMPLOYMENT HANDBOOK
FOR THE
CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEES
OF THE
NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NAPLES, NEW YORK

JULY 1, 2022 — JUNE 30, 2025



ARTICLE I
COVERED EMPLOYEES

This handbook is not a contract, either expressed or implied, nor does it guarantee employment for any
specific duration. All information contained in this handbook is intended to help employees understand
their benefits of employment with the Naples Central School District. The Board of Education reserves
the right to make changes, with or without notice, at any time.

The following policies shall apply to all Confidential Employees, including the following titles: District
Treasurer, Accounts Payable Clerks, Payroll Clerk, District Clerk and Confidential Clerical Staff.

ARTICLE II
PROCEDURES

The superintendent, or his/her designated representative, will meet with representatives of the
Confidential Employees for the purpose of discussion and reaching mutually satisfactory agreements.
Upon request of either the Confidential Employees or the Superintendent of Schools, a meeting at a
mutually acceptable meeting date, time, and place shall be set.

Copies of the final handbook shall be printed at the expense of the District, and distributed to all
Confidential Employees.

ARTICLE III
SALARY AND BENEFITS

1. SALARY - Confidential Employee hourly rates shall be as follows:

Effective July 1, 2022: Each employee will receive an increase of 3.9% to their base salary

Effective July 1, 2023: Each employee will receive an increase of 3.9% to their base salary

Effective July 1, 2024: Each employee will receive an increase of 3.9% to their base salary

2. HEALTH INSURANCE - The Board agrees to provide to all Confidential Employees, paid health
insurance. The Board will pay 90% of the base plan’s annual premium of single, two person and/or
family insurance premium. Healthy Blue plan with $15/$25 copays with the three-tier drug plan of
$5/$25/$50 shall be designated as the base health insurance plan.

Employees may elect to participate in any of the health insurance plans offered by the District.

If the employee chooses to participate in the High Deductible Health Plan the following will
apply:

SIGNATURE HIGH DEDUCTIBLE HEALTH PLAN (HDHP) - (named High Deductible
Health Plan) with the lowest available deductibles through the Finger Lakes Area School Health
Plan (FLASHP). (Deductibles equal $1,500/$3,000 as of 2022).

If a Confidential employee chooses to enroll in the HDHP, the District will contribute the Out-
of-Pocket Limit (maximum) into the employee’s Health Savings Account (HSA) upon initial
enrollment.



2022-2023: 100% of the Signature High Deductible Health Plan premium and 100% of the
deductible.

2023-2024: 100% of the Signature High Deductible Health Plan premium and 100% of the
deductible.

2024-2025: 100% of the Signature High Deductible Health Plan premium and 100% of the
deductible.

HEALTH INSURANCE WAIVER —Any Confidential Employee who elects not to take health
insurance coverage from the District shall receive a payment of $750 if eligible for single coverage
and $1000 if eligible for two person or family coverage. The buy-out amount shall be prorated for
part-time employees. The payment will be made in two equal payments in January and June of each
school year. In order to be eligible for the payment, the Confidential Employee must provide proof
of coverage from another carrier and written waiver of the District’s health insurance coverage. In
the event the Confidential Employee, due to unforeseen circumstances resulting in a loss of
coverage, must rejoin the District’s health insurance plan during the year, the stipend will be
prorated accordingly.

Where spouses are employed by the District, the District will only be obligated to provide and pay
for one (1) family health insurance premium or two (2) single premiums at the District’s discretion.
The District will not be obligated to provide and pay for separate individual or separate family
coverage for the other spouse. In such a case the District agrees to pay the full premium cost.
Where spouses are employed by the District, participants in the plan will not be required to
contribute their portion of the total annual health insurance premium.

DENTAL INSURANCE - Effective July 1, 2022, Dental Coverage will be provided through a
mutually agreeable plan to those unit members and their dependents who file a written request for
the same, using yearly updated allowances based on usual, customary and reasonable charges.

FLEXIBLE BENEFITS PLAN - The district will provide a flexible benefit plan for the voluntary
contribution by the Confidential Employees, to be used for those areas allowable by law (payment
of health insurance premium, non-reimbursed medical, dental, and eye care costs, and dependent
care payments).

MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT PLAN - The District will contribute for any active Confidential
Employee, who is participating in the District’s health insurance coverage, on October 1 of each
school year to a Medical Reimbursement Plan (Section 105) in the amount of seven hundred
seventy-five dollars ($775.00). For any new employee hired after October 1, the Medical
Reimbursement will be prorated based of the first date of service. The District’s contributions shall
cease when employment with the District ends. If an employee retires from the District, any
remaining amounts shall be available for use by the retiree. In the event an employee or retiree dies,
any funds remaining in his/her Section 105 plan shall go to the decedent’s spouse or estate. This
provision is subject to all state and federal Income tax laws and regulations.



HEALTH INSURANCE FOR RETIRED CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEES —Employees hired
after June 30, 1981 and who retire from the Naples Central School District after at least ten (10)
years service with the District to participate in full, regular retirement benefits in the New York
State Employee Retirement System shall have that portion of their health insurance paid equivalent
to the percentage they were receiving before their retirement. Employees who elect to receive health
insurance upon retirement from the District shall receive benefits under the base plan as selected by
the Board of Education. The retiree will be subject to any changes to the base plan.

Employees hired after July 1, 2003: to be eligible for this benefit, the employee must have retired
from the Naples Central School District after at least ten years of service with the District to
participate in full, regular retirement benefits in the New York State Employee Retirement System
and shall have the following portion of health insurance paid during retirement:

Years of Service to Naples % of Insurance Premium

Central School District: Paid by District:

10 -15 years 50% For employees who retire after 7/1/07
Over 15 years 90% For employees who retire after 7/1/07
Over 20 years 95% For employees who retire after 7/1/07

When retired employees reach eligibility for Medicare coverage, Medicare will become the primary
plan. The District will provide those retirees covered by Medicare with a supplemental or Medigap
plan of the District’s choosing, offered by the carrier.

LONGEVITY - Longevity payments as delineated below. The money is credited for years of
service to the Naples Central School only.

Four increments, in the following sums:

10" year of continuous service through the 14" year: $175.00
15% year of continuous service through the 19™ year: $375.00
20" year of continuous service through the 24" year: $625.00
25" year of continuous service and each year thereafter: $925.00

The foregoing amounts are not accumulative. Effective July 1, 2019 longevity will be paid in the
pay period corresponding with the employee’s anniversary date.

ARTICLE IV
WORK YEAR AND OVERTIME

EMPLOYMENT YEAR - Twelve (12) months/year.

WORK WEEK AND OVERTIME - Full time positions are eight (8) hours/day inclusive of one-
half hour of paid lunch for a total of forty hours per week. Overtime hours shall be paid at the rate of
one and a half times the normal hourly rate of pay. Overtime shall be awarded on hours per week
worked in excess of forty (40). Authorization for overtime is required. Employees shall not work
overtime without prior permission from their immediate supervisor, except in the case of an
emergency. Each supervisor or principal shall receive authorization from the Superintendent or
designee prior to authorizing overtime.



TUITION — Employees may submit proposals for district reimbursement of tuition for successful
completion of job-related coursework, approved in advance by the Superintendent. Tuition
reimbursement per employee, per year, shall not exceed $2,000.

PROFESSIONAL DUES - The district shall pay annual job-related association dues.

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT - The District will support, within budget constraints, the
continuing professional development of these Employees.

FLEXIBLE WORK SCHEDULE - A confidential employee may work a flexible schedule with
the permission of his/her immediate supervisor. A flexible work schedule should be requested only
in unusual or unforeseen situations, and should not be used on a frequent basis. An employee who
is permitted to work a flexible work schedule shall work their full workday.

ARTICLE V
VACATION AND HOLIDAYS

Paid vacation is available only to twelve (12) month confidential employees. Vacation days will be
credited upon the completion of the first year of full-time employment. Vacation will be pro-rated
for less than a full year of service. Twelve (12) month confidential employees are entitled to fifteen
(15) vacation days annually; upon completion of the 15™ year of employment, twenty (20) vacation
days.

Vacation days are available on an annual basis and may not be accumulated or carried forward from
year to year without the written approval of the Superintendent at least two (2) months in advance of
the end of the year. A maximum of five (5) days of vacation may be carried forward.

All requests for vacation time must comply with the following:

a. Requests must be made to the Superintendent on the current Absence Report for Attendance
Records form.

b. The form must be submitted to the Superintendent at least three (3) workdays prior to the
request for the time, except in emergencies.

c. The request must be for a minimum of one-half (1/2) day; (4 hours) for an eight (8) hour
workday at a time.

d. The specific dates requested must be approved before being used, at the discretion of the
Superintendent, who will consider as his/her prime criterion coverage of District
responsibilities.

No more than five (5) consecutive vacation days may be scheduled when school is in session.
Additional requests for five (5) or more days of vacation when school is in session will be
considered by the Superintendent on a case by case basis.

An employee otherwise eligible for vacation pay upon resigning or retirement will receive such pay
only if at least two (2) week's notice, in advance, is given to the Superintendent of his/her designee.
Vacation pay is the unused vacation days available to use and the accrued vacation in a current year.
Such pay shall be prorated based on the percentage of the year the employee works. Employees
who are terminated shall not be entitled to this provision.



HOLIDAYS - The following are paid holidays for each Employee: Labor Day, Columbus Day,
Veterans’ Day, the Wednesday before Thanksgiving, Thanksgiving Day, the Friday after
Thanksgiving, two days at Christmas, New Year’s Day, Martin Luther King Day, Juneteenth,
President’s Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day and Independence Day.

ARTICLE VI
LEAVES OF ABSENCE

SICK LEAVE - On the first day of each school year, the Confidential Employee shall be credited
with an additional fourteen (14) sick leave days, and in the case that accumulated sick leave days
have reached the maximum, the additional fourteen (14) days shall also be credited to permit a
maximum during that year of 200 days available.

Sick leave days unused at the end of each school year will be added into the Confidential Employee's
accumulated sick leave total for the following school year, to a maximum of 200 days.

Employees belonging to the New York State Employee’s Retirement System will receive the benefit
of application of unused sick leave as additional service credit upon retirement (Section 41-J). This
applies if the earning and accumulation of sick leave was (prior to the member’s retirement)
authorized by law, rule, regulation, written order or written policy. Allowable unused sick leave
credit is limited to 165 days and applied as additional service credit on a calendar day basis. For
example: 90 days unused sick leave provides three (3) months additional service credit. This time
may not be used to qualify a member for a benefit or vesting in the retirement system.

Any accumulated sick time beyond the 165 days will be reimbursed at $40 per day to the maximum
of 200 days per year. As such, an employee could cash in up to 35 days per year at a rate of $40 per
day, totaling a maximum of $1,400 per year.

Sick leave shall be available for the following reasons: personal illness, physical or mental disability
of the Confidential Employee or illness or death in the family, defined for this purpose as the
Confidential Employee’s spouse, child, stepchild if the Confidential Employee has been or is the
responsible caregiver, mother, father, sister, brother, grandparents, or mother-, father-, sister-, or
brother-in-law. Grandchildren, step-parents, aunt or uncle shall be included in this definition in the
case of death in the family. All leaves under this agreement run concurrently with leave provided by
the Family and Medical Leave Act which is hereby adopted, and no reinstatement rights of that act
are waived or modified by this agreement except as provided expressly by this agreement.

SICK LEAVE DONATION - A confidential employee who has exhausted all of their paid leave
time (sick, vacation, personal, compensatory time) and has a catastrophic, serious illness or injury
may ask fellow confidential employees to donate sick leave days, with no individual limit on the
donation. The employee must submit a written request to the Superintendent of Schools asking to
use the sick leave bank. This request must specify the number of days needed and must include
written verification of the employee’s medical condition from his/her treating physician.

PERSONAL LEAVE - Personal leave is for the transaction of personal business, which cannot be
conducted outside of the normal workday. Such leave is not available for recreational purposes. If a
request is made for the use of a personal day either immediately prior to or after a vacation period, a
reason must be stated on the request for personal day use. Acceptable reasons for the use of such
leave are: funerals, college activities, and weddings in the immediate family, as well as educational
conferences and retirement conferences/meetings.
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Confidential employees will be allowed up to three (3) days personal leave per year upon the
following conditions:

Written application for such leave must be made to the superintendent at least 48 hours
in advance of the date requested, except in emergency situations. Approval of the
superintendent is a prerequisite to the taking of such leave.

Unused personal leave days shall be rolled over into the following school year as sick leave.

BEREAVEMENT - Employees are eligible for up to three (3) days of paid leave, which shall be
available in the event of each death in the immediate family of the employee. The term “immediate
family” shall be defined for this purpose as including: spouse, child, stepchild, mother, father, sister,
brother, grandparents, mother-in law, father-in-law, sister-in-law, brother-in-law, grandparent-in-
law, grandchildren, step-parents, niece, nephew, aunt, uncle, significant other and any other person
who is a full-time resident of the employee’s household. This leave is non-accumulative and
non-reimbursable. If additional days are needed they will require approval from the Superintendent
and will be deducted from sick leave.

JURY DUTY AND LEGAL LEAVE - If subpoenaed as a witness or juror, the Confidential
Employees will be paid the difference between the fee received as such witness or juror and the per
diem rate of salary. Such absences are not deductible from sick or personal leave. This leave shall
apply to matters where the employee is a party to the litigation or in any action or claim against the
District.

EXTENSIONS - Any extension of leave concerning personal illness or illness or death in the
family will be determined by the board of education, in its discretion.

CONFERENCES AND VISITATIONS - The Confidential Employees is encouraged to attend
conferences and visit other schools. Requests for such conference days should be made to the
superintendent and must have his/her approval.

UNPAID LEAVE - A one-year leave of absence without pay may be granted by the board of
education in its discretion.

CHILDREARING LEAVE - Unpaid childrearing leave shall be available upon the following
terms:

(a) Written notice of a request for childrearing leave is to be delivered to the superintendent as
soon as possible.

(b) Such request shall include the estimated or intended date of commencement of such leave, and
the intended date for return to work; generally, such return is to be at the beginning of a
semester.

(c) Childrearing leaves must have the approval of the board of education upon recommendation of
the superintendent.

(d) While on childrearing leave, the Confidential Employees shall be entitled to such benefits, if
any, as district policy and/or law, requires.
7



1.

Unpaid adoptive leave is available, upon the same terms, and as follows:

(1) Written notice of a request for adoptive leave is to be delivered as soon as possible after
the notification of adoption is made by the adoption agency.

(i1) At such time, the Confidential Employees shall notify the superintendent of the date
he/she wishes to commence and terminate such adoptive leave; generally, such return
date is to be at the beginning of the semester.

ARTICLE VII
SENIORITY

In the event of the abolishment of Civil Service competitive employees, the District will conform to
Civil Service Law and Ontario County Civil Service Rules for reduction in force and recall of
competitive employees.

For non-competitive and labor class Civil Service employees, the following factors may be considered
by the District in determining which employee is to be excised in the event of a position abolishment:
attendance, job performance, qualifications, needs of the district and seniority (length of time the
employee has worked for the District in the title which is being abolished).

For non-competitive and labor class Civil Service employees who are excised, the District will have
the right to determine which, if any, excised employees will be recalled, should a position become
available.

Kevin Swartz Date
Superintendent
Naples Central School District

Jacob Hall, President Date
Naples Central School District
Board of Education

Approved by the Naples Board of Education at the meeting of February 16, 2022.
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NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTHLY REPORT OF THE TREASURER
PERIOD ENDING JANUARY 2022

CASH BALANCE ON HAND: GENERAL SCHOOL MISC SPECIAL FEDERAL CAPITAL DEBT SERVICE
i FUND LUNCH FUND REVENUE FUND FUND FUND FUND
OPENING BALANCE: $16,308,373.38 $195,880.03 $183,468.02 $144,134.79 $117,367.48 $394,637.69
+ CASH RECEIPTS $1,228,517.03 $5,541.12 $4.96 $727.08 $330,013.65 $11.78
- CASH DISBURSEMENTS: $1,694,579.36 $28,926.23 $1,250.00 $113,331.39 $2,723.90 $0.00
CLOSING BALANCE: $15,842,311.05 $172,494.92 $182,222.98 $31,530.48 $444,657.23 $394,649.47
BANK RECONCILIATION: GENERAL SCHOOL MISC SPECIAL FEDERAL - CAPITAL DEBT SERVICE
B : - FUND LUNCH FUND _ REVENUE FUND EUNDIS e S EUND FUND
CHECKING BANK STATEMENT BALANCE $10,341,170.80 $172,514.14 $13,746.63 $72,348.48 $444,657.23 $0.00
+ OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS $1,192.05 $694.88 $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADJUSTED CHECKING BALANCE $10,342,362.85 $173,209.02 $13,816.63 $72,348.48 $444,657.23 $0.00
-OUTSTANDING CHECKS $30,788.88 $714.10 $1,395.00 $40,818.00 $0.00 $0.00
+SAVINGS ACCOUNTS & INVESTMENTS ($2,296,117.45) $0.00 $169,801.35 $0.00 $0.00 $394,649.47
+MISCELLANEOUS RESERVES $3,439,905.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
+CAPITAL RESERVES $4,386,949.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
CLOSING BALANCE: $15,842,311.05 $172,494.92 $182,222.98 $31,530.48 $444,657.23 $394,649.47
Received by the Board of Education and
entered as a part of the minutes of the
Board meeting held:
This is to certify tha,t/ﬂw?above Cash Balance is,in agreement
February 16, 2022 j! o with my bahnk statément, as reconciled. P y
e “: : ~ / .,/ / / ; /
fﬁ"" (2 5 £ O (L/t/ﬁ“ £ f,/{/,/ Jeg A f s 1 0 &ZL@
Clerk of the Boardof/Education & /f Treasurer of School District
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February 10, 2022 Naples Central School District Page 1
02:09:08 pm GENERAL FUND Trial Balance for Fiscal Year 2022
Cycle 07
Post Dates From 07/01/2021 To 01/31/2022
GIL Account Description Debits Credits
Assets
200.0B Cash - FIVE STAR CK. 282,644.10
200.1B 5*Bank -GF Savings 1,021,737.40
200.1C 5* Bank-Tax Collection 9,811,729.30
200.NY General Fund NYCLASS 4,508,999.68
200.PA Net Payroll - 5* Bank 995.54
200.TA Cash- 5* TRUST & AGENCY CK. 138,799.26
201.00 HRA Checking 77,405.77
210.00 Petty Cash 100.00
250.00 Taxes Receivable, Current 500,454.50
380.00 Accounts Receivable 34,609.64
380.AR Accts Rec Health Ins 401.77
380.HL Accts Rec Retired Health 614,106.04
391.10 Due From Other Funds - Cafe 155,406.54
391.20 Due From Other Funds -Federal 816,950.29
410.00 Due From State and Federal 102,888.00
410.AR Due From State and Federal 112.19
440.AR Due From Other Governments 109.20
Budgetary and Expense Accounts
510.00 Total Est. Rev.-Modified Budg. 21,378,490.00
521.00 Encumbrances 10,869,463.40
522.00 Expenditures 9,180,957.18
599.00 Appropriated Fund Balance 4,793,485.40
Liabilities and Reserves
600.99 Accounts Payable-accrued 15,714.65
601.10 HRA Medical Liability 358,263.29
630.00 Due To Other Funds 3,980.00
630.FF Due To Federal Funds 134,435.01
632.00 Due to State Teachers'Ret.Sys 288,307.77
637.00 Due to Employees’ Ret. System 24,581.91
687.00 Compensated Absences 76,133.93
695.00 Def Tax Rev - Reserve Exc Tax 1,802.19
718.SA Support Retire Arrears 16.30
718.SR Support Retirement 26.17
720.00 Heaith Ins. Bc/Bs 1,073.83
720.04 Flex Medical 10,407.71
720.05 Flex Dependent Care 3,731.49
720.DN Bc/Bs Dental S S 7,185.38
720.FD Bc/Bs Flex Dental S.S. 12,784.11
720.RT Health Ins. Bc/Bs RETIREES 612,684.37
722.99 1099R Federal Inc. Tax With 47.03
815.00 Unemployment Insurance Reserve 90,352.74
821.00 Reserve for Encumbrances 10,869,463.40
827.00 Retirement Contrib Reserve 1,405,678.97
828.00 Retire Contr Res Acct TRS Sub- 364,287.45
861.00 Reserve For Property Loss - In 86,338.60
862.00 Reserve For Liability 20,767.84
863.00 Insurance Reserve 114,560.41
864.00 Reserve for Tax Certiorari 193,821.45
867.00 Rsrv Empl Benefits/Accr Liab 1,161,598.24
878.00 Capital Reserve - Building 4,092,134.94

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022 Naples Central School District Page 2
02:09:08 pm GENERAL FUND Trial Balance for Fiscal Year 2022
Cycle 07
Post Dates From 07/01/2021 To 01/31/2022

GIL Account Description Debits Credits
878.02 Capital Reserve - Buses 294,007.47
914.00 Assigned Appropriated Fund Bal 356,037.00
917.00 Unassigned Fund Balance 2,225,165.10
Budgetary and Revenue Accounts

860.00 Total Appropriations-Mod.Budg. 26,171,975.40
980.00 Revenues 15,384,066.71

Grand Totals 64,340,688.03 64,340,688.03

The reporting period selected for this report includes an accounting cycle that is not closed and information is therefore subject to change.
No accounting cycles have been closed for this fund in this fiscal year.

* . To include Budgetary entries for the current month, run the report through the last day of the cycle

WinCap Ver.22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022 Naples Central School District Page 1
02:10:56 pm Revenue Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: A GENERAL FUND

Original Current Anticipated Excess
Revenue Account Description Estimate Adjustments Estimate Year-to-Date Balance Revenue
1001.000 Real Property Taxes 12,259,719.00 0.00 12,259,719.00 11,482,106.39 777,612.61
1081.000 Other Pmts in Lieu of Tax 138,257.00 0.00 138,257.00 128,192.84 10,064.16
1085.000 STAR Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 777,613.14 777,613.14
1080.000 Int. & Penal. on Real Prop.Tax 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 16,082.67 1,917.33
1335.000 Oth Student Fee/Charges ( 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 5,569.57 6,430.43
1410.000 Admissions (from Individu 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
2230.000 Day School Tuit-Oth Dist. 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 800.00 4,200.00
2389.000 Other Ser for Oth Dist 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 7,982.00 2,982.00
2401.000 Interest and Earnings 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 7,817.69 12,182.31
2450.000 Commissions 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.46 91.46
2680.000 Insurance Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,828.80 9,828.80
2690.000 Other Compensation for Lo 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
2701.000 Refund PY Exp-BOCES Aided 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00
2703.000 Refund PY Exp-Other-Not T 500.00 0.00 500.00 1,137.06 637.06
2705.000 Gifts and Donations 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 500.00
2770.000 Other Unclassified Rev.(S 35,446.00 0.00 35,446.00 12,596.88 22,849.12
3101.000 Basic Formula Aid-Gen Aid 6,175,888.00 0.00 6,175,888.00 1,722,193.97 4,453,694.03
3102.000 Lottery Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 394,412.52 394,412.52
3102.001 VLT Lottery Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 165,756.83 165,756.83
3103.000 BOCES Aid (Sect 3609a Ed 583,856.00 0.00 683,856.00 40,971.00 542,885.00
3191.000 Building Aid 1,736,742.00 0.00 1,736,742.00 0.00 1,736,742.00
3192.000 Excess Cost 143,403.00 0.00 143,403.00 227,387.75 83,984.75
3260.000 Textbook Aid (Incl Txtbk/ 48,224.00 0.00 48,224.00 9,090.00 39,134.00
3263.000 Library AV Loan Program 5,455.00 0.00 5,455.00 0.00 5,455.00
3289.000 Other State Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 316,416.00 316,416.00
4601.000 Medic.Ass't-Sch Age-Sch Y 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 56,270.14 18,729.86
5050.000 Interfund Trans. for Debt 98,000.00 0.00 98,000.00 0.00 98,000.00
Total GENERAL FUND 21,378,490.00 0.00 21,378,490.00 15,384,066.71 7,746,895.85 1,752,472.56

* Estimated revenue for Carryover Encumbrances from the prior fiscal year will not be realized.
These are estimates to balance the budget

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022

Naples Central School District Page 1

02:12:03 pm Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022

Fiscal Year: 2022

Fund: A GENERAL FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
1010-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 7,500.00 -525.00 6,975.00 200.00 200.00 6,575.00
1010-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 1,500.00 -66.00 1,434.00 588.43 332.05 513.52
1010-490-00-0000 BOCES 2,425.00 66.00 2,491.00 1,245.00 1,245.00 1.00
1040-160-00-0000 Non-Instructional Salary 7,509.00 -61.28 7.447.72 4,043.85 2,965.57 438.30
1040-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense-clerk 625.00 0.00 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00
1040-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 700.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00
1060-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 950.00 525.00 1,475.00 0.00 1,475.00 0.00
1060-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 900.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 850.00 50.00
1240-150-00-0000 Instructional Salaries 153,485.00 -68,000.00 85,485.00 23,777.59 61,346.12 361.29
1240-160-00-0000 Non-Instructional Salary 31,921.00 654.73 32,575.73 18,827.80 13,507.08 240.85
1240-200-00-0000 Equipment 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
1240-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 21,650.00 -9,500.00 12,150.00 1,541.60 4,068.00 6,540.40
1240-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 224.49 0.00 1,475.51
1310-150-00-0000 Business Administrator 68,658.00 63,000.00 131,658.00 94,287.14 37,140.40 230.46
1310-160-00-0000 Non-Instructional Salary 69,350.00 4,147.16 73,497.16 42,293.76 29,344.34 1,859.06
1310-161-00-0000 Business Admin. - Extra H 1,977.00 -1,900.00 77.00 0.00 0.00 77.00
1310-200-00-0000 Equipment 2,000.00 -1,600.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
1310-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 31,397.00 -1,200.00 30,197.00 22,457.54 6,594.32 1,145.14
1310-450-00-0000 Materials/Supp 7,000.00 -1,224.20 5,775.80 2,252.58 1,686.97 1,836.25
1310-451-00-0000 Postage 4,015.00 0.00 4,015.00 1,824.00 2,190.00 1.00
1310-490-00-0000 BOCES Services 214,000.00 21,424.20 235,424.20 105,554.10 128,923.26 946.84
1320-160-00-0000 Non-Instructional Salary 2,638.00 0.00 2,638.00 1,521.90 1,116.10 0.00
1320-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 17,800.00 0.00 17,900.00 17,900.00 0.00 0.00
1330-160-00-0000 Non-Instructional Salary 3,008.00 0.17 3,008.17 1,735.50 1,272.67 0.00
1330-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 7,275.00 0.00 7,275.00 5,945.86 393.40 935.74
1330-450-00-0000 Materials & Supplies 400.00 0.00 400.00 234.00 0.00 166.00
1330-451-00-0000 Postage 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 2,211.69 0.00 1,788.31
1345-160-00-0000 Purchasing-Non instr Sal 49,904.00 1,259.22 51,163.22 29,452.12 21,117.12 593.98
1345-400-00-0000 Purchasing Contractual 400.00 -180.00 220.00 0.00 0.00 220.00
1345-450-00-0000 Purchasing Supplies / Mat 512.00 0.00 512.00 0.00 0.00 512.00
1345-490-00-0000 BOCES Services 5,372.00 180.00 5,552.00 2,773.50 2,773.50 5.00
1380-400-00-0000 Fiscal Agent Fees 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 2,624.50 5,375.50 0.00
1420-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 37,000.00 0.00 37.,000.00 12,188.28 24,811.72 0.00
1420-490-00-0000 BOCES Services 26,258.00 1.00 26,259.00 13,129.20 13,129.20 0.60
1430-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 1,000.00 -1.00 999.00 0.00 0.00 999.00
1430-490-00-0000 BOCES Services 16,739.00 0.00 16,739.00 5,904.53 10,095.47 739.00
1460-450-00-0000 Records Mgmt. Mat. & Supp 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
1480-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 40,000.00 11,983.40 51,983.40 9,029.45 32,470.55 10,483.40

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130
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Naples Central School District

Page 2

02:12:03 pm
Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: A GENERAL FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
1480-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
1480-451-00-0000 Postage 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00
1480-490-00-0000 BOCES Services 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 939.00 1,561.00 0.00
1620-160-00-0000 Salaries - Inside 415,365.00 -40,000.00 375,365.00 221,822.62 157,345.90 -3,803.52
1620-161-00-0000 Salaries - Inside - OT 10,254.00 0.00 10,254.00 10,080.05 0.00 173.95
1620-163-00-0000 Salaries-Substitutes 10,500.00 10,000.00 20,500.00 17,540.95 0.00 2,959.05
1620-200-00-0000 Equipment-Operations 30,000.00 -20,500.00 9,500.00 0.00 5,600.00 3,900.00
1620-401-00-0000 Operations - Telephone 5,400.00 0.00 5,400.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 0.00
1620-407-00-0000 Pool Repair 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 3,351.49 500.00 1,648.51
1620-450-00-0000 Supplies-Operations 84,700.00 -131.25 84,568.75 39,463.57 43,824.17 1,281.01
1620-457-00-0000 Pool Supplies 7,400.00 0.00 7,400.00 2,167.46 5,232.54 0.00
1620-462-00-0000 Water 32,400.00 0.00 32,400.00 8,729.10 23,670.80 0.00
1620-463-00-0000 Electricity 147,805.00 0.00 147,805.00 78,809.26 63,090.74 5,905.00
1620-464-00-0000 Natural Gas 123,600.00 0.00 123,600.00 38,010.83 77.789.17 7,800.00
1620-469-00-0000 Contracts--Operations 137,075.00 56,985.00 194,060.00 48,822.88 139,097.38 6,139.74
1620-480-00-0000 BOCES Services 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 5,906.76 5,593.24 6,500.00
1621-160-00-0000 Salaries - Outside 75,337.00 0.00 75,337.00 40,681.40 30,255.94 4,399.66
1621-161-00-0000 Salaries - Outside - OT 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 103.57 0.00 3,896.43
1621-200-00-0000 Equipment—Maintenance 30,000.00 -5,500.00 24,500.00 7.682.40 14,141.60 2,676.00
1621-450-00-0000 Materials & Supplies 21,146.00 8,831.25 29,977.25 12,602.18 17,108.88 266.19
1621-469-00-0000 Maintenance-Service Contr 35,375.00 -16,700.00 18,675.00 12,091.00 1,695.00 4,889.00
1670-490-00-0000 BOCES Srv-Printing 7,000.00 -3.00 6,997.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,997.00
1680-480-00-0000 BOCES Services 139,805.00 18,048.00 157,853.00 90,786.12 62,138.23 4,928.65
1910-400-00-0000 Unallocated Insurance 84,250.00 0.00 84,250.00 54,352.80 2,728.00 27,169.20
1920-400-00-0000 School Assn Dues 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 7.247.00 0.00 753.00
1964-400-00-0000 Refund of Real Prop Tax 2,153.00 0.00 2,153.00 0.00 0.00 2,153.00
1981-490-00-0000 BOCES - Administrative 56,509.00 0.00 56,509.00 28,254.20 28,254.80 0.00
1983-490-00-0000 BOCES - Capital Construct 50,753.00 0.00 50,753.00 25,376.33 25,376.67 0.00
1989-400-00-0000 Unclassified Expense 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
1989-401-00-0000 Pre-Referendum Costs 22,000.00 0.00 22,000.00 10,703.05 11,296.95 0.00
2010-150-01-0000 Instruct'nal Sal-HIGH SCH 1,487.00 2,700.00 4,187.00 4,170.00 0.00 17.00
2010-150-02-0000 Instruct'nal Sal-ELEM SCH 74,197.00 -8,464.00 65,733.00 32,494.60 33,233.40 5.00
2010-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 500.00 0.00 500.00 96.50 0.00 403.50
2020-150-00-0000 Instructional Salaries 329,971.00 -40.00 329,931.00 177,963.90 130,506.77 21,460.33
2020-160-00-0000 Non-Inst Salaries 73,610.00 0.00 73,610.00 39,608.39 29,142.85 4,858.76
2020-161-00-0000 NON-INSTR EXTRA HOURS 2,626.00 0.00 2,626.00 621.93 0.00 2,004.07
2020-200-01-0000 Equipment H.S. 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
2020-200-02-0000 Equipment Elem 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,644.88 0.00 355.12
2020-400-01-0000 Contractual Expense H.S. 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00 2,350.36 4,627.89 9,521.75

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022 Naples Central School District Page 3
02:12:03 pm Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: A GENERAL FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
2020-400-02-0000 Contractual Expense Elem 5,500.00 -1,000.00 4,500.00 1,318.70 2,335.05 846.25
2020-450-01-0000 Materials and Supplies Hs 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 1,008.90 463.66 16,527.44
2020-450-02-0000 Mat and Supplies Elem 11,250.00 -4,192.00 7,058.00 2,318.63 436.06 4,303.31
2020-490-00-0000 BOCES 3,630.00 0.00 3,630.00 1,640.00 - 1,640.00 350.00
2070-150-00-0000 Instructional Salaries 21,280.00 7,378.00 28,658.00 28,657.50 0.00 0.50
2070-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 4,000.00 4,900.00 8,900.00 5,416.90 0.00 3,483.10
2070-450-00-0000 Materials & Supplies 0.00 115.99 115.99 61.59 0.00 54.40
2070-490-00-0000 BOCES Services 48,090.00 17,000.00 65,090.00 9,312.64 55,477.36 300.00
2070-490-00-2250 BOCES Inserv & Conf - PPS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 31.58 680.00 278.42
2070-490-01-0000 BOCES Inserv & Conf - HS 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 1,041.00 959.00
2070-490-02-0000 BOCES Inserv & Conf PK-6 2,000.00 13,192.00 15,192.00 10,202.58 3,119.42 1,870.00
2110-100-02-0000 Teachers Sal Pre-K 25,001.00 -2,600.00 22,401.00 0.00 0.00 22,401.00
2110-120-02-0000 Teachers Salaries 4-6 806,108.00 -1,574.00 804,534.00 300,370.60 481,372.90 22,790.50
2110-120-02-1000 Teachers Sall-Kdg - 3 952,933.00 0.00 952,933.00 362,955.40 519,424.63 70,552.97
2110-130-01-0000 Teachers Salaries 7-12 1,977,533.00 -12,000.00 1,965,533.00 740,586.59 1,059,254.89 165,691.52
2110-130-01-0010 Homework Tutoring 2,065.00 0.00 2,065.00 74.98 0.00 1,980.02
2110-130-01-0020 Homework Tutoring - Susp 4,130.00 0.00 4,130.00 360.82 0.00 3,769.18
2110-140-01-0000 Teachers Substitutes Hs 98,717.00 0.00 98,717.00 27,465.00 19,080.00 52,172.00
2110-140-02-0000 Teacher Subs Elem 62,262.00 0.00 62,262.00 29,014.88 13,200.00 20,047.12
2110-160-00-0000 Non-Inst Salaries 404,333.00 -12,000.00 392,333.00 160,613.16 188,238.49 43,481.35
2110-161-00-0000 Non-Inst Sal-EXTRA HOURS 24,586.00 0.00 24,586.00 8,968.18 0.00 15,617.82
2110-163-00-0000 NON INSTRUCT - SUBSTITUTE 36,900.00 0.00 36,900.00 10,832.12 0.00 26,067.88
2110-200-01-0000 Equipment - High School 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00 0.00 0.00 16,500.00
2110-200-02-0000 Equipment General Elem Ed 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 199.00 3,099.94 8,701.06
2110-400-01-0000 Contractual HS 37,624.00 33,155.00 70,779.00 44,897.81 11,105.77 14,775.42
2110-400-02-0000 Contractual - Elementary 22,344.00 -8,000.00 14,344.00 7,956.45 5,683.76 703.79
2110-403-01-0000 Contractual - Tuition 40,000.00 -18,155.00 21,845.00 800.00 0.00 21,045.00
2110-404-00-0000 CONTRACTUAL SHIPPING 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 18.59 731.41 4,250.00
2110-406-01-0000 Conferences - High School 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 675.00 0.00 5,325.00
2110-406-02-0000 Conferences - Elementary 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 729.00 320.00 4,951.00
2110-450-01-0000 Supplies - High Schoo! 85,123.00 -2,900.00 82,223.00 57,534.84 16,012.58 8,675.58
2110-450-02-0000 Supplies - Elementary 57,058.00 4,795.03 61,853.03 48,910.79 10,658.23 2,284.01
2110-451-01-0000 Postage-GenEd HS 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 1,893.00 3,607.00 2,500.00
2110-451-02-0000 Postage-GenEd Elem 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 500.00
2110-459-00-0000 SUPPLIES-STATE ASSESSMENT 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
2110-480-01-0000 Textbooks - High School 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 7,758.76 5,009.59 7.231.65
2110-480-02-0000 Textbooks - Elementary 20,028.00 -12,000.00 8,028.00 1,961.14 1,396.13 4,670.73
2110-480-00-0000 BOCES-Instructional 159,815.00 0.00 159,815.00 42,593.89 79,721.11 37,500.00

WinCsp Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022

Naples Central School District

Page 4

02:12:03 pm Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: A GENERAL FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
2250-150-00-2000 Instructional Salaries 824,091.00 -12,000.00 812,091.00 344,711.24 442,066.90 25,312.86
2250-160-00-2001 Non-Inst Salaries Hs 79,793.00 -23,244.00 56,549.00 20,769.69 18,238.49 17,540.82
2250-160-00-2002 Non-Inst Salaries El Sch 65,892.00 25,244.00 91,136.00 44,246.80 46,653.80 235.40
2250-161-00-0000 Non-Inst Sal-EXTRA HOURS 1,769.00 0.00 1,769.00 1,5636.71 0.00 232.29
2250-163-00-0000 NON INSTR.Salaries-Subs 422.00 2,000.00 2,422.00 1,450.08 0.00 971.92
2250-200-00-0000 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
2250-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 47,795.00 24,589.11 72,384.11 26,343.22 25,594.60 20,446.29
2250-406-00-0000 Conferences- Spec. Ed. 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 178.00 0.00 3,822.00
2250-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 12,200.00 2,410.89 14,610.89 9,672.70 3,636.47 1,301.72
2250-451-00-0000 Special Ed. Postage 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 551.00 1,949.00 0.00
2250-471-00-0000 Prog/Handi Tuit - NYS Pub 88,501.00 0.00 88,501.00 0.00 84,733.00 3,768.00
2250-472-00-0000 Prog/HandiTuition-Other 96,900.00 -1,000.00 95,900.00 41,685.95 45,314.05 8,900.00
2250-480-00-0000 Textbooks 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 172.11 0.00 3,827.89
2250-490-00-0000 BOCES Tuition-Spec Ed 1,119,637.00 -26,000.00 1,093,637.00 382,237.81 661,867.52 49,531.67
2280-490-01-0000 BOCES Services 284,508.00 0.00 284,508.00 142,254.00 142,254.00 0.00
2330-150-01-0000 Instructional Sal-Summ Sc 8,000.00 -7,750.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
2330-150-02-0000 Instruct. Sal Sum Schi 30,819.00 10,100.00 40,919.00 40,848.77 0.00 70.23
2330-160-02-0000 Non-Instr Sal Summer Schl 8,000.00 250.00 8,250.00 5,739.56 2,507.92 2.52
2330-480-00-0000 BOCES-Summer School 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 3,177.50 11,822.50 3,000.00
2610-150-00-0000 Instructional Salaries 127,572.00 0.00 127,572.00 53,955.90 70,619.10 2,997.00
2610-160-00-0000 Non-inst Salaries 20,542.00 5,000.00 25,542.00 10,416.85 14,411.43 713.72
2610-161-00-0000 Non-Inst Sal-EXTRA HOURS 885.00 0.00 885.00 471.91 0.00 413.09
2610-400-01-2603 Contractual Expense Hs 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
2610-450-01-2609 Hs Supplies 320.00 0.00 320.00 110.36 70.00 139.64
2610-450-02-2610 Elementary Supplies 629.00 104.97 733.97 632.98 98.00 2.99
2610-460-01-2606 High Schoo! Books 4,000.00 -50.00 3,950.00 995.47 408.75 2,547.78
2610-460-01-2611 Hs Periodicals 798.00 50.00 848.00 822.07 0.00 25.93
2610-460-02-2606 Elementary Books 10,100.00 0.00 10,100.00 7.372.07 381.90 2,346.03
2610-460-02-2611 Elementary Periodicals 800.00 0.00 800.00 432.41 0.00 367.59
2610-490-00-2613 BOCES Services Ed Com 31,480.00 0.00 31,480.00 14,318.10 16,161.90 1,000.00
2630-150-00-0000 Cai - Instructional Salar 71,407.00 0.00 71,407.00 43,105.43 27,632.41 669.16
2630-160-00-0000 Cai - Non Inst Salary 73,162.00 11,200.00 84,362.00 42,364.72 39,803.06 2,194.22
2630-161-00-0000 CAl - Non Inst Sal-EXTRA 5,857.00 2,400.00 8,257.00 7.267.70 0.00 989.30
2630-220-00-0000 Computer Equip-State Aid 6,420.00 0.00 6,420.00 1,957.36 1,637.88 2,824.76
2630-400-00-0000 Computer-Contractual 26,394.00 33,000.00 59,394.00 6,637.99 49,128.63 3,627.38
2630-450-00-0000 Computer Mtis/Supp! 15,650.00 -15.99 15,634.01 8,139.21 5,801.98 1,692.82
2630-460-00-0000 Comp St Aid Software 10,322.00 0.00 10,322.00 3,539.96 1,898.83 4,883.21
2630-490-00-0000 BOCES Services 569,000.00 -38,300.00 530,700.00 151,364.57 336,705.51 42,629.92
2805-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
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02:12:03 pm
Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: A GENERAL FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
2810-150-01-0000 Instructional Salary 170,757.00 -2,200.00 168,557.00 76,134.93 82,651.80 9,770.27
2810-160-01-0000 Non-Inst Salary 28,773.00 1,886.00 30,659.00 156,280.45 15,213.44 155.11
2810-161-00-0000 Non-Inst SaL-EXTRA HOURS 2,161.00 -86.00 2,075.00 1,843.93 0.00 231.07
2810-400-01-0000 Contractual Expense 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00 9,400.00 3,600.00
2810-450-01-0000 Materials and Supplies 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 113.89 0.00 1,386.11
2810-451-01-0000 Guidance - Postage 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 496.00 1,504.00 0.00
2815-160-00-0000 Non-Instr Salary 88,859.00 -3,600.00 85,259.00 41,678.44 43,365.69 214.87
2815-161-00-0000 Non-Instr Sal-EXTRA HOURS 3,368.00 4,000.00 7,368.00 6,309.55 0.00 1,058.45
2815-400-00-0000 Contractual Expense 105,188.00 -11,944 .47 93,243.53 18,017.22 50,721.73 24,504.58
2815-400-01-0000 Contractual HS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 445.00 0.00 555.00
2815-400-02-0000 Contractual Elem 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 737.50 0.00 262.50
2815-450-01-0000 Materials and Supplies Hs 800.00 2,606.15 3,406.15 3,064.81 341.34 0.00
2815-450-02-0000 Materials/Supplies Elem 800.00 1,308.32 2,108.32 2,108.32 0.00 0.00
2820-150-00-0000 Psychology Inst Salary 241,458.00 -1,000.00 240,458.00 98,908.79 136,562.10 4,987.11
2820-200-00-0000 Equipment 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
2820-400-00-0000 Contracted Expenses 380.00 1,000.00 1,380.00 1,350.00 0.00 30.00
2820-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 197.16 105.00 1,197.84
2850-150-01-0000 Instructional Salaries 101,980.00 0.00 101,980.00 20,957.50 48,211.00 32,811.50
2850-400-01-0000 Contractual Expense 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 1,808.22 0.00 691.78
2850-450-01-0000 Materials and Supplies 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
2855-150-01-0000 Instructional Salaries 155,500.00 -2,000.00 153,500.00 74,449.85 24,9800.70 54,149.45
2855-160-01-0000 Non Instructional Salarie 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,630.57 0.00 2,369.43
2855-400-01-0000 Contractual - Athletics 46,850.00 4,100.00 50,950.00 15,387.19 34,111.84 1,450.97
2855-450-01-0000 Supplies - Athletics 9,332.00 -2,070.00 7,262.00 4,072.26 1,093.20 2,096.54
2855-455-01-0000 Uniforms - Athletics 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 944.90 6,055.10
5510-150-03-2808 SALARIES - BUSINESS ADMIN 15,872.00 0.00 15,872.00 1,688.20 9,285.10 4,898.70
5510-160-03-0000 Non-Instruct Salary-Trans 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
5510-160-03-2800 Non-Instr Salary- Supervi 42,467.00 0.00 42,467.00 21,477.06 0.00 20,989.94
5510-161-03-0000 Non-Inst Sal-Trans-EXTRA 19,713.00 0.00 19,713.00 12,826.95 0.00 6,886.05
5510-162-03-0000 Salaries Drivers 414,593.00 -14,000.00 400,593.00 151,920.78 143,118.01 105,554.21
5510-163-03-0000 Salaries Driver Substitut 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
5510-164-03-0000 Salaries Special Trips 8,200.00 0.00 8,200.00 6,028.00 0.00 2,172.00
5510-165-03-0000 Salaries-Field Trips 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 64.00 0.00 9,936.00
5510-166-03-0000 Sal Athletic Trips 18,200.00 0.00 18,200.00 7,191.61 0.00 11,008.39
5510-168-03-0000 Bus Monitors 73,000.00 0.00 73,000.00 24,701.98 29,176.83 19,121.19
5510-168-03-0040 Bus Monitors 18,700.00 -2,000.00 16,700.00 6,699.99 0.00 10,000.01
5510-169-03-0000 Bus Monitor Substitutes 2,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 2,748.12 0.00 1,251.88
5510-180-03-0000 Salaries Mechanics 54,200.00 0.00 54,200.00 31,247.70 22,915.02 37.28
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Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
5510-181-03-0000 Salaries Mechanics Over-T 11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 5,356.13 0.00 6,143.87
5510-200-03-0000 Equipment 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
5510-210-03-0000 Bus Purchasing 240,000.00 0.00 240,000.00 200,121.10 0.00 39,878.90
§510-400-03-2900 Contractual Expense 56,213.00 24,923.50 81,136.50 26,869.15 54,155.97 111.38
5510-430-03-0000 Liability Insurance 32,500.00 -4,365.00 28,135.00 21,653.00 4,464.00 2,018.00
5510-431-03-0000 Workmens Compensation 17,500.00 -784.50 16,715.50 16,715.25 0.00 0.25
5510-450-03-3000 Materials & Supplies 10,000.00 -1,306.00 8,694.00 1,363.32 3,684.99 3,655.69
5510-452-03-0000 Tools 2,750.00 0.00 2,750.00 569.61 2,180.39 0.00
5510-455-03-0000 Supplies Parts 40,000.00 -3,300.00 36,700.00 6,217.61 27,082.39 3,400.00
5510-456-03-0000 Gasoline 91,450.00 -7,468.00 83,982.00 29,415.45 37,034.55 17,532.00
5510-457-03-0000 Oil 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 2,158.79 2,841.21 2,000.00
5510-458-03-0000 Tires 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 5,612.20 8,887.80 1,500.00
5530-200-03-0000 Equipment 2,200.00 -500.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00
5530-400-03-0000 Contractual Expense 13,560.00 3,800.00 17,360.00 13,664.34 3,520.86 174.80
5530-401-03-0000 Telephone 600.00 0.00 600.00 300.00 300.00 0.00
5530-450-03-0000 Supplies 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
5530-461-03-0000 Natural Gas 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 3,607.25 10,392.75 0.00
5530-462-03-0000 Garage Building Water 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 230.80 7,569.20 200.00
5530-463-03-0000 Electricity 14,200.00 0.00 14,200.00 3,630.82 10,5629.18 40.00
5540-400-00-0000 CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
7140-160-00-0000 Salaries, Non-Instr 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
7140-400-00-0000 Contractual Exp 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
7140-450-00-0000 Materials and Supplies 400.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
9010-800-00-0000 State Retirement 372,789.00 0.00 372,789.00 140,101.27 139,548.95 93,138.78
9020-800-00-0000 Teacher Retirement 664,146.00 0.00 664,146.00 269,415.06 353,897.03 40,833.91
9030-800-00-0000 Social Security 692,410.00 0.00 692,410.00 294,156.05 340,458.61 57,795.34
8040-800-00-0000 Workmens Compensation 57,500.00 0.00 57,500.00 50,145.756 0.00 7,354.25
9050-800-00-0000 Unemployment Insurance 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 5,000.00
9060-800-00-0000 Health Insurance - Instrc 1,537,654.00 0.00 1,537,654.00 983,412.59 431,508.72 122,734.69
9060-800-00-0001 Dental Insurance 81,000.00 0.00 81,000.00 41,983.63 33,715.29 5,301.08
9060-800-00-0002 Health Insurance - Non In 763,302.00 0.00 763,302.00 428,732.60 309,647.36 24,922.04
8060-800-00-0003 Health Ins Buy-Out 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 17,908.31 22,000.00 91.69
9060-800-00-0004 Medica! Reimb - Teachers 55,550.00 0.00 55,550.00 51,505.70 34,295.20 -30,250.90
9060-800-00-0005 Medical Reimb - Sup Staff 20,325.00 0.00 20,325.00 5,896.40 5,883.34 8,5645.26
9060-800-00-0006 HRA Benefit Card 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 0.00 0.00 105,000.00
98060-800-00-0007 Health Ins- Retirees 456,166.00 0.00 456,166.00 299,737.03 59,745.94 96,683.03
9089-800-00-0000 Other Benefits 148,500.00 -15,000.00 133,500.00 130,829.79 0.00 2,670.21
9711-600-00-0000 Serial Bonds Principal 2,090,000.00 0.00 2,090,000.00 0.00 2,090,000.00 0.00
9711-700-00-0000 Serial Bonds Interest 539,000.00 0.00 539,000.00 269,500.00 269,500.00 0.00
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Fund: A GENERAL FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
9901-931-00-0000 Inter fund to School Lunc 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
9801-950-00-0000 Interfund Transfer-Sp.Aid 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
9950-900-00-0000 Transfer To Capital 100,000.00 4,422,135.00 4,522,135.00 430,000.00 0.00 4,092,135.00
Total GENERAL FUND 21,734,527.00 4,437,448.40  26,171,975.40 9,190,957.18  10,869,463.40 6,111,554.82

WinCsp Ver. 22.02.07.2130
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02:09:08 pm SCHOOL LUNCH FUND Trial Balance for Fiscal Year 2022
Cycle 07
Post Dates From 07/01/2021 To 01/31/2022
GIL Account Description Debits Credits
Assets
200.00 Cash-Five Star Bank 172,494.92
410.00 Due From State and Federal - L 82,543.00
445.00 Inv. of Mat. & Supplies (Opt) 1,570.89
446.00 Surplus Food Inventory 9,119.98
446.10 Purchased Food Inventory 3,435.67
Budgetary and Expense Accounts
510.00 Estimated Revenues 446,691.00
521.00 Encumbrances 167,566.36
522.00 Expenditures 204,554.61
Liabilities and Reserves
601.01 Prepaid School Lunch Funds 6,121.72
630.10 Due To Gen from Cafe 165,406.54
631.00 Due To Other Governments 220.44
691.00 Deferred Revenues 550.00
806.00 Non Spendable FB-inventory 14,126.54
821.00 Reserve for Encumbrances 167,566.36
917.00 Unassigned Fund Balance 46,686.87
Budgetary and Revenue Accounts

960.00 Appropriations 446,691.00
980.00 Revenues 250,606.96

Grand Totals 1,087,976.43 1,087,976.43

The reporting period selected for this report includes an accounting cycle that is not closed and information is therefore subject to change.

No accounting cycles have been closed for this fund in this fiscal year.

* . To include Budgetary entries for the current month, run the report through the last day of the cycle

WinCap Ver.22.02.07.2130
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02:10:56 pm Revenue Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: C SCHOOL LUNCH FUND

Original Current Anticipated Excess
Revenue Account Subfund Description Estimate Adjustments Estimate Year-to-Date Balance Revenue
1445.000 OTHER CAFETERIA SALES 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 23,672.93 11,327.07
2401.000 Interest and Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.25 45.25
2770.000 UNCLASSIFIED REVENUES 15,500.00 0.00 15,500.00 5§74.78 14,925.22
3103.000 BOCES Aid (Sect 3609a Ed 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00
3190.000 State Reimbursement-LUNCH 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 2,442.00 9,558.00
3190.00B State REIMBURSE-Breakfast 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 2,199.00 1,801.00
3190.00S State Reimburse Snacks 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00
4180.000 Fed Reimbursement lunch 0.00 0.00 0.00 144,665.00 144,665.00
4190.001 Emer Oper Cost Reimb Prog 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,559.00 2,559.00
4190.00B Federal Reimbursement Bre 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,168.00 54,168.00
4190.00S Fed Reimburse Snacks 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,891.00 6,891.00
4190.SUR Federal Surplus Food 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00
4192.000 Sum Food Svs Prog for Chi 314,941.00 0.00 314,941.00 13,390.00 301,551.00
5031.000 Transfer from Gen Fund 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
Total SCHOOL LUNCH FUND 446,691.00 0.00 446,691.00 250,606.96 404,412.29 208,328.25

* Estimated revenue for Carryover Encumbrances from the prior fiscal year will not be realized.

These are estimates to balance the budget

WinCsp Ver. 22.02.07.2130
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02:12:03 pm
P Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022

Fiscal Year: 2022

Fund: C SCHOOL LUNCH FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
2860-160-00 Lunch Personnel Services 118,945.00 0.00 118,945.00 46,648.78 50,474.05 21,822.17
2860-161-00 Extra and OT Hours 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 6,145.88 0.00 -1,145.88
2860-163-00 Salaries Substitutes 2,200.00 0.00 2,200.00 5,187.54 0.00 -2,987.54
2860-220-00 Equipment 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
2860-400-00 Contractual Expenses 17,413.00 0.00 17,413.00 1,565.15 1,834.85 14,013.00
2860-410-00 Food Purchases 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 90,552.52 73,009.40 -13,561.92
2860-411-00 Surplus Foods 23,000.00 0.00 23,000.00 0.00 0.00 23,000.00
2860-450-00 Lunch Material & Supllies 8,300.00 0.00 8,300.00 7.432.79 2,319.09 -1,451.88
2860-490-00 BOCES SERVICES(NUTRIKIDS) 41,948.00 0.00 41,948.00 19,229.89 20,720.11 1,998.00
9010-800-00 Employee Retirement 20,436.00 0.00 20,436.00 8,433.93 7,833.04 4,169.03
9030-800-00 Lunch Social Security 9,651.00 0.00 9,651.00 4,329.01 3,861.26 1,460.73
9060-800-00 Health Insurance 24,798.00 0.00 24,798.00 15,029.12 7.514.56 2,254.32
Total SCHOOL LUNCH FUND 446,691.00 0.00 446,691.00 204,554.61 167,566.36 74,570.03

WinCap Ver.22.02.07.21 30
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02:10:06 pm MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL REV Trial Balance for Fiscal Year 2022
Cycle 07
Post Dates From 07/01/2021 To 01/31/2022
Record selection criteria have been applied. All transactions for the
specified period are not included (see report record selection criteria)
Subfund: SCHOLR Scholarships
GI/L Account Description Debits Credits
Assets
200.00 Cash 239.23
200.0A Cash- Five Star Checking 12,421.63
200.0B Cash- Five Star Savings 9,342.48
200.0C Cash- NYCLASS 150,205.73
200.PN Cash- NYCLASS 10,013.91
391.00 Due from Other Funds 250.00
Budgetary and Expense Accounts
522.00 Expenditures 3,500.00
Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance
807.01 Non Spendable- C. Misel Memori 10,250.79
909.00 Fund Balance 174,320.18
910.00 Appropriated Fund Balance 120.58
Budgetary and Revenue Accounts
980.00 Revenues 1,281.43
Totals for Service: SCHOLR 185,972.98 185,972.98

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130
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02:10:56 pm Revenue Status Report As OF: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: CM MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL REV

Original Current Anticipated Excess
Revenue Account Subfund Description Estimate Adjustments Estimate Year-to-Date Balance Revenue
SCHOLR-2401.000 SCHOLR Interest and Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.43 31.43
SCHOLR-2705.000 SCHOLR Gifts and Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00
Total MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,281.43 0.00 1,281.43

* Estimated revenue for Carryover Encumbrances from the prior fiscal year will not be realized.

These are estimates to balance the budget

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130
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02:12:03 pm
P Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: CM MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL REV

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
SCHOLR-2915-400 Contractual and Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 4,722.80 -8,222.80
Total MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL RE\ 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 4,722.80 -8,222.80

WinCasp Ver. 22.02.07.2130
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02:09:08 pm SPECIAL AID FUND Trial Balance for Fiscal Year 2022
Cycle 07
Post Dates From 07/01/2021 To 01/31/2022
Summary - All Services
G/L Account Description Debits Credits
Assets
200.0A 5* Bank Sp Aide Ck. 31,530.48
391.GF Due From GENERAL FUND 123.36
410.01 Due From State and Federal 11,305.64
Budgetary and Expense Accounts
522.00 Expenditures 839,895.75
Liabilities and Reserves
630.00 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 682,515.28
630.TA Due to Trust and Agency 123.36
632.00 Due State Teachers' Ret. Sys. 630.92
689.00 Other Liabilities (Specify) 2,279.28
917.00 Unassigned Fund Balance 0.39
Budgetary and Revenue Accounts

980.00 Revenues 197,306.00

Grand Totals 882,855.23 882,855.23

The reporting period selected for this report includes an accounting cycle that is not closed and information is therefore subject to change.
No accounting cycles have been closed for this fund in this fiscal year.

* . To include Budgetary entries for the current month, run the report through the last day of the cycle

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130
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02:10:56 pm Revenue Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: F SPECIAL AID FUND

Original Current Anticipated Excess
Revenue Account Subfund Description Estimate Adjustments Estimate Year-to-Date Balance Revenue
21CRSA-4289.000 21CRSA Other Federal Aid (Specif 676,423.00 445.00 %.?68.00 135,373.00 541,495.00
21TI1A-4289.000 21TIA Other Federal Aid TTLEIIA 0.00 1,763.00 1,763.00 0.00 1,763.00
22ARPA-4289.000 22ARPA Other Federal Aid (Specif 1,521,250.00 0.00 1,521,250.00 0.00 1,521,250.00
22PREK-3289.000 22PREK Other State Aid 45,988.00 0.00 45,988.00 22,994.00 22,994.00
225611-4256.000 225611 Indiv. w/Disab. Ed Act (I 189,386.00 0.00 189,386.00 37,877.00 151,509.00
22S5619-4256.000 228619 Indiv. w/Disab. Ed Act (I 5,311.00 0.00 5,311.00 1,062.00 4,249.00
22TIIA-4289.000 22TIA Other Federal Aid TTLEIIA 28,784.00 0.00 28,784.00 0.00 28,784.00
22TIVA-4129.000 22TIVA NCLB Title IV Safe & Drug 15,233.00 0.00 15,233.00 0.00 15,233.00
22TTLI-4126.000 22TTLI NCLB Chpt 1,Basic Grant 203,965.00 0.00 203,965.00 0.00 203,965.00
Total SPECIAL AID FUND 2,686,340.00 2,208.00 2,688,548.00 197,306.00 2,491,242.00 0.00

* Estimated revenue for Carryover Encumbrances from the prior fiscal year will not be realized.

These are estimates to balance the budget

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022

Naples Central School District

Page 10

02:12:03 pm Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: F SPECIAL AID FUND

fnitial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
21CRSA-2110-150 Instructional Salaries 0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 6,438.00 10,303.00 38,259.00
21CRSA-2110-400 Contractual and Other 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 9,290.29 1,373.12 19,336.59
21CRSA-2110-450 Materials & Supplies 0.00 561,962.00 561,962.00 517,221.35 0.00 44,740.65
21CRSA-2110-800 Employee Benefits 0.00 29,906.00 29,906.00 2,391.22 1,797.87 25,716.91
21TNA-2110-150 Instructional Salaries 1,762.99 0.00 1,762.99 0.00 0.00 1,762.99
22ARPA-2110-150 Instructional Salaries 1,311,250.00 0.00 1,311,250.00 73,059.75 102,062.28 1,136,127.97
22ARPA-2110-160 Noninstructional Salaries 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 8,364.45 10,266.41 41,369.14
22ARPA-2110-200 Equipment 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00
22ARPA-2110-400 Contractual and Other 120,000.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00
22PREK-2510-150 Instructional Salaries 45,988.00 0.00 45,988.00 17,689.00 28,299.00 0.00
225611-2250-150 611-Instructional Salary 180,281.00 0.00 180,281.00 69,338.90 110,942.10 0.00
225611-2250-400 Contractual Sect 611 |dea 9,105.00 0.00 9,105.00 7,896.98 2,059.02 -851.00
225619-2250-150 Instructional Salaries 2,656.00 0.00 2,656.00 0.00 0.00 2,656.00
225619-2250-160 Non Instructional Salarie 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,330.04 1,341.68 -2,671.72
225619-2250-400 Contractual Idea Sect 619 2,655.00 0.00 2,655.00 0.00 0.00 2,655.00
22SUMM-2253-150 4408 SUMMER SCHOOL INSTRU 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,843.88 283.84 -18,127.72
22SUMM-2253-160 4408 SUMMER SCH SUPPORT § 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,049.83 3,482.90 -6,532.73
22SUMM-2253-400 4408 summer Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,306.00 0.00 -6,306.00
22SUMM-2253-490 4408 BOCES SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,659.00 -22,659.00
22SUMM-5511-160 4408 Summer Schoo! Nonins 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,697.89 0.00 -2,697.89
22TIIA-2110-150 Instructional Salaries 28,784.00 0.00 28,784.00 12,948.37 15,836.34 -0.71
22TIVA-2110-150 Instructional Salaries 15,233.00 0.00 15,233.00 6,903.90 8,331.42 -2.32
22TTLI-2110-150 Instructional Salaries 200,519.00 0.00 200,519.00 77,125.90 123,393.10 0.00
22TTLI-2110-400 Contractual and Other 2,723.00 0.00 2,723.00 0.00 0.00 2,723.00
22TTLI-2110-450 Materials & Supplies 723.00 0.00 723.00 0.00 0.00 723.00
Total SPECIAL AID FUND 2,011,679.99 676,868.00 2,688,547.99 839,895.75 442,431.08 1,406,221.16

WinCsp Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022 Naples Central School District Page 6
02:09:08 pm CAPITAL FUND Trial Balance for Fiscal Year 2022
Cycle 07
Post Dates From 07/01/2021 To 01/31/2022
GIL Account Description Debits Credits
Assets
200.0C Cash- FIVE STAR CK 444,657.23
Budgetary and Expense Accounts
522.00 Expenditures 25,503.44
Liabilities and Reserves
630.01 DUE TO DEBT SERVICE 160.67
Budgetary and Revenue Accounts
980.00 Revenues 470,000.00
Grand Totals 470,160.67 470,160.67

The reporting period selected for this report includes an accounting cycle that is not closed and information is therefore subject to change.

No accounting cycles have been closed for this fund in this fiscal year.

* . To include Budgetary entries for the current month, run the report through the last day of the cycle

WinCsp Ver.22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022
02:10:56 pm

Naples Central School District
Revenue Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022

Fiscal Year: 2022

Fund: H CAPITAL FUND

Page 5

Original Current Anticipated Excess
Revenue Account Subfund Description Estimate Adjustments Estimate Year-to-Date Balance Revenue
200000-5031.000 200000 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
210000-2705.000 210000 Gifts and Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
210000-5031.000 210000 Interfund Transfers 0.00 4,422,135.00 4,422,135.00 330,000.00 4,092,135.00
Total CAPITAL FUND 0.00 4,422,135.00 4,422,135.00 470,000.00 4,092,135.00 140,000.00

* Estimated revenue for Carryover Encumbrances from the prior fiscal year will not be realized.

These are estimates to balance the budget

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022 Naples Central School District Page 11
02:12:03 pm
P Budget Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: H CAPITAL FUND

Initial Current Year-to-Date Encumbrance Unencumbered
Budget Account Description Appropriation Adjustments  Appropriation  Expenditures Outstanding Balance
200000-1620-450-00 Supplies 90,000.00 0.00 $0,000.00 8,801.25 89,887.75 -8,689.00
200000-2110-240-00 Contractual and Other 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 13,978.29 965.96 -4,944.25
210000-2110-240-00 Contractual and Other 0.00 4,422,135.00 4,422,135.00 1,223.90 24,032.29 4,396,878.81
210000-2110-245-00 Architects Commisions/Exp 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 8,164.25 -9,664.25
Total CAPITAL FUND 100,000.00 4,422,135.00 4,522,135.00 25,503.44 123,050.25 4,373,581.31

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022 Naples Central School District Page 8
02:09:08 pm DEBT SERVICE Trial Balance for Fiscal Year 2022
Cycle 07
Post Dates From 07/01/2021 To 01/31/2022
GI/L Account Description Debits Credits
Assets

200.NY Debt Service NYCLASS 394,649.47

391.00 Due From Other Funds 3,740.00

391.01 Due From Other Funds-Capital 160.67

Liabilities and Reserves
884.00 Reserve for Debt 398,450.98
Budgetary and Revenue Accounts
980.00 Revenues 99.16
Grand Totals 398,550.14 398,550.14

The reporting period selected for this report includes an accounting cycle that is not closed and information is therefore subject to change.

No accounting cycles have been closed for this fund in this fiscal year.

* . To include Budgetary entries for the current month, run the report through the last day of the cycle

WinCsp Ver. 22.02.07.2130



February 10, 2022

Naples Central School District

Page 6

02:10:56 pm Revenue Status Report As Of: 01/31/2022
Fiscal Year: 2022
Fund: V DEBT SERVICE
Original Current Anticipated Excess
Revenue Account Subfund Description Estimate Adjustments Estimate Year-to-Date Balance Revenue
2401.000 Interest and Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.16 99.16
Total DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.16 0.00 99.16

Criteria Name: Last Run
As Of Date: 01/31/2022
Suppress revenue accounts with no activity
Sort by: Fund
Printed by Norma Lewis

* Estimated revenue for Carryover Encumbrances from the prior fiscal year will not be realized.

These are estimates to balance the budget

WinCap Ver. 22.02.07.2130



Naples Junior Senior High School L
136 North Main Street ‘
Naples, NY 14512
(585) 374 - 7905

To: Kevin Swartz-- Superintendent, Chad Hunt -- School Business Administrator,
Naples Board of Education

From: Deena Kingston — Food Service Director
Date: 02/08/2022

RE: Adult Lunch/Breakfast Price

| recommend implementing the following changes to the Adult Lunch Price policy at
Naples Central Schools:

1. Increase Adult Lunch Meals from $4.78 to $5.02 plus tax for the 2021-22 SY

Increase Adult Breakfast Meal Price from $2.57 to $2.71 plus tax for the 2021-22 SY

3. SED requires school districts participating in the SBP, NSLP, or SSO to set a minimum
price for adults. | am including the SED memo that states the prices they have set for
school districts.

A

Thank You,

Deena Kingston



2/8/22,12:31 PM Child Nutrition | NYSED

-

N0 CHILD NUTRITION

Management System

YORK/ ALBANY, NY 12234

Office of P-20 Education Policy

Child Nutrition Program Administration

89 Washington Avenue, Room 375 EBA, Albany, NY 12234
Phone: (518) 473-8781 Fax: (518) 473-0018

To: School Food Service Directors/Managers
From:  Child Nutrition Program Administration
Date: Friday, January 14, 2022

Subject: 2021 - 2022 Adult Selling Prices ** Updated to Reflect Latest SSO Rates

Adult Selling Prices

Breakfast

* Schools that receive regular reimbursement for breakfast must charge a minimum of $2.08 plus tax for

an adult breakfast meal.

e Schools that receive severe need reimbursement for breakfast must charge a minimum of $2.46 plus

tax for an adult breakfast meal.

Lunch

« Schools that receive under 60% ($3.7199) for lunch must charge a minimum of $4.12 plus tax for an

adult lunch.

www.cn.nysed.gov/content/2021-2022-adult-selling-prices

THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW
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2/8/22,12:28 PM Child Nutrition | NYSED

"

¢ Schools that receive under 60% plus the additional PBR* ($3.7899) for lunch must charge a minimum
of $4.19 plus tax for an adult lunch.

¢ Schools that receive over 60% ($3.7399) for lunch must charge a minimum of $4.14 plus tax for an
adult lunch.

* Schools that receive over 60% plus the additional PBR* ($3.8099) for lunch must charge a minimum of
$4.21 plus tax for an adult lunch.

 Schools that receive under 60%, plus the additional PBR* and the 30% NYS Initiative State Subsidy
($3.93) for lunch must charge a minimum of $4.32 plus tax for an adult lunch.

* Schools that receive over 60%, plus the additional PBR* and the 30% NYS Initiative State Subsidy
($3.95) for lunch must charge a minimum of $4.34 plus tax for an adult lunch.

*Performance-based cash reimbursement (PBR) is 7 cents
Seamless Summer Option (SSO) ** Updated

* Schools that receive reimbursement for breakfast must charge a minimum of $2.71 plus tax for an
adult breakfast meal.

* Schools that receive reimbursement for lunch must charge a minimum of $5.02 plus tax for an adult
lunch meal.

» Schools that receive the 30% NYS Initiative State Subsidy for lunch must charge a minimum of $5.21
plus tax for an adult lunch meal.

Popular Topics How Do I...?

www.cn.nysed.gov/content/2021-2022-adult-selling-prices 2/5
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